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The Militaria Auction Two Day Auction, 10th Dec, 2025 - 11th Dec, 2025

John Horsburgh

(1791-1869)

Portrait of a British Miitary Officer, wearing an Indian Mutiny Medal (1857-58) with two clasps; Lucknow and
Defence of Lucknow,

signed,

oil on canvas,

62 x 50cms, 87 x 75cms in frame.

£200-300

William Minshall Birchall

(British, 1884-1941)

"War and Commerce", "With the Cruisers", "The 'Blighty' Ship", and "The Hail of the Motor Launch Patrol 'What
Ship Are You?",

each signed, titled, and dated 1918,

watercolour,

each 20.5 x 30.5, 23 x 32.5cms in frame. (4)

£100-200

§ Original cover art work, by Graham Coton, signed, body colour on masonite (hardboard), 52 x 41cms,
unframed.

Provenance: The Fleetway Publisher's Archive Collection of Peter Hansen
£100-200

§ Original cover art work, attributed to Graham Coton, body colour on masonite (hardboard), 45 x 36cms, and 51
x 38cms unframed.

Provenance: The Fleetway Publisher's Archive Collection of Peter Hansen
£100-200

§ Original cover art work for "Fighting Talk" and "Warrior Breed" by Jose Luis, body colour on board, 34.5 x
26cms, 36 x 26cms. (2)
£100-200

§ After Philip West

(20th Century)

"Primary Target",

signed in pencil by the artist, alongside airmen; Richard Todd, Jerry Fray, and others,
limited edition print, 42/65, with pencil-drawn remarque to the bottom right hand corner,
74 x 96¢cms total in frame,

together with,

"Launch at Sundown",

signed,

limited edition print, 3A/P, with pencil-drawn remarque to the bottom edge,

62 x 79cms total in frame,

and;

"Calling Starlight",

limited edition print, 266/500, with pencil-drawn remarque to the bottom edge,

62 x 78cms total in frame. (3)

£80-120

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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507 § After Phillip West
(20th Century)
"Maximum Effort",
signed by the artist and a number of airmen including Len Hampton, Idris (Taff) Arndell, Ken Brookin, Ronald
Homes DFC, and others,
limited edition print, 10/25, with hand-drawn pencil remarque to the lower right hand corner,
66 x 87cms total in frame,
together with;
"Tirpitz Re-visited",
signed by the artist and various airmen,
special presentation copy print, with hand-drawn pencil remarque to the lower right hand corner,
67 x 87cms total in frame. (2)

Notes:
Special pencil-drawn remarques added to each work by the artist.
£80-120

508  § After Robert Taylor
(20th Century)
"Flight of Eagles",
signed by the artist and German pilot Adolf Galland,
print,
60 x 71cms total in frame,
together with;
"The Lancaster VC's",
signed by Norman Jackson VC and Bill Reid VC,
print,
49 x 64cms total in mount,
and;
After Geoffrey Nutkins
(20th Century)
"Stand-by",
signed by the artist and Wing Commander Roland Beaumont,
print, with hand-drawn pencil remarque to the margin,
59 x 75cms total in frame. (3)
£80-120

509 § Original cover art work for "No Road Back" by Franco Picchioni, body colour on board, signed, 44 x 34cms;
together with a cover mock-up for Fleetway Library "Battle Picture Library No.128", 44 x 33cms.
£80-120

510 § Original cover art work for "The Inferno", No. 136 by Graham Coton, body colour on masonite (hardboard), 46
x 38cms, unframed.

Provenance. The Fleetway Publisher's Archive Collection of Peter Hansen.
£80-120

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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511 After Philip West
(20th Century)
"Final Encounter",
signed in pencil by the artist,
special edition remarque print, with pencil-drawn remarque to the bottom right hand corner,
66 x 87cms total in frame,
together with;
"HMS Art Royal",
signed by the artist and various airmen,
special edition remarque print, with pencil-drawn remarque to the bottom right hand corner,
64 x 85cms total in frame. (2)
£60-80

512  Second World War propaganda posters, comprising; "Is Your Journey Really Necessary?", Railway Executive
Committee, designed by Burt Thomas, 58 x 41cms, and "The Result of Uncensored Thoughtlessness", Mobile
Map Printing & Printing, 58 x 41cms; "Beat Firebomb Fritz, Britain Shall Not Burn", 42 x 58cms; and "Tittle Tattle
Lost The Battle", by Gerald Lacoste, 41 x 57cms. (4)
£50-100

513 A Second World War period advertising sign for Royal Canadian Air Force "Comic Active Service Cards”,
lithographic print on board, with applied postcards, and folding easel back, 51.5 x 34.5cms
£50-80

514  § After Robert Taylor
(20th Century)
"Moral Support",
signed by the artist and S/Ldr Peter Townsend,
print,
66 x 83cms total in frame.
£40-60

515 Firmin Salabert
(1811-1895)
Half-length portrait of an Officer,
watercolour drawing,
signed and dated 1845,
30 x 24cms (image),
in gilt frame, 50 x 42cms.
£40-60

516 A selection of Allied forces cap and other badges, including: RAF Pathfinder collar dog; Services Rendered
badge; Hindoostan Leicestershire cap badge; Durham Light Infantry; Tyneside Scottish; ARP lapel; Royal
Artillery; and others.
£50-100

517  An early 20th Century Royal Navy belt with buckle and straps, brocade cloth on leather, mounted in a frame, 54
x 30cms.
£50-80

518 A pair of Royal Navy epaulettes, by Barber's of George Street, Plymouth; a belt by James Cracknell, Portsea,
with buckle; a Royal Navy Transport cloth cap badge and two cloth epaulettes, by Gieves Limited.
£50-100

519  Avtrex US Type A-2 leather flying jacket, brown leather with shoulder straps, pockets and woollen hem and
cuffs, the interior silk lining with maps of airspace above France in the Second World War, with labels, size XL.
£100-200

520 The South Staffordshire Regiment 1st Volunteer Battalion helmet, by Jones Chalk & Dawson, London, missing
pommel, with chin chain and badge loose.
£100-200

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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521 Two modern silver Gorgets, by Edward Barnard & Sons Ltd, London 1968, hammered and unengraved.
£100-200

522 A selection of British military interest uniforms, to include King’s Own Scottish Borderers officer’s doublet and
tartan trews; a replica kilt cover; a Royal navy jacket; a lady’s battle tunic, with Argyle & Sutherland Highlanders
collar badges; a Royal Gurka Artillery battle tunic; a Northumberland Hussars officer’s doublet, trousers and
Sam Brown; a woman’s battle dress uniform, with blouse, trousers and skirt; a Durham light Infantry British
Forces Overseas (Berlin) 1949 pattern battle tunic, with shirt and trousers; and a Prince of Wales Own doublet
tunic.
£200-300

523 A selection of Gurkha interest uniforms and effects, to include: a parade uniform for the Queen’s Gurkha
Signals, including jacket and belt; jungle shirt and trousers, with canvas belt holding and Elwell machete, water
cannister and pouches; a wide brimmed hat, a beret and other hats for the Nepal Gurkhas and Princess Mary’s
Own Gurkhas; and a replica parade Kukri knife on stand.
£200-300

524  George lll Officer's Universal pattern gorget, engraved with Royal cypher and laurel leaves, 11cms high;
together with livery buttons.
£200-400

525 A Royal Artillery Tynemouth Volunteers dress uniform, comprising: helmet by George Downie, Newcastle upon
Tyne, in tin case; dress tunic and trousers, brocade belts with plated metal mounts and buckles, and mess
jacket.
£250-350

526 A Victorian and later dress uniform and sword for an officer of the Royal Engineers, comprising, a helmet by
Hawkes & Co, Piccadilly, London, with label reading '559 Godell, 67/8, RE, 29/11/12', with spike finial, badge
and chin chain, in tin names to K.B. Godsell Esq, Royal Engineers; a 1897 pattern sword, with etched blade and
guard decorated with VR cypher, fitted leather scabbard and frog; and a dress tunic and trousers, the tunic with
brocade and Victorian Royal Engineers buttons.

Note: Believed to be the effects of Captain Kenneth Bruce Godsell MC, Royal Engineers.
£300-500

527 US Airborne M1942 uniform, the helmet with liner, netting, cloth camouflage and First Aid pouch, the jacket
pockets containing Longines-Wittnauer pocket compass in original box, First Aid packet, Meta fuel, the canvas
belts with back pack mount containing field dressing and canteen tin, Garand M1 bayonet with scabbard,
Engineering Corps wrist compass, side satchel with map fitting, the trousers (pants) with leg satchel and Mk3
trench knife in associated sheath, brown leather boots.

Note: The majority of this lot looks to be original, however, some parts are replica to finish the effect. Viewing of
this lot is advised ahead of bidding to ensure complete satisfaction of your purchase.
£600-900

528  JBlissett & Sons: a single barrel 16-bore hammer action shotgun, 76cms damascus barrel by C. Francis,
Peterborough, serial no. 30081, the lock plate signed J. Blissett & Sons, 120cms long overall.
**Can you please note that the successful buyer of this lot will need a Registered Firearm License or produce a
valid shotgun certificate on collection.
£50-80

529  ABelgian 6 shot 7mm Lefaucheux pinfire revolver, c 1865, the breech, frame and cylinder engraved with floral
panels, with folding trigger and grip with floral plastic panels.
£100-200

530 A Belgian copy of a Colt .36cal six shot revolver, the 9.5cms barrel above hinged ejector, the barrel engraved
with boats and a railway bridge, walnut grip, 23cms long overall, in a fitted rosewood case with baize lining and
fittings.
£150-250

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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Weihrauch HW45 .177cal air pistol, no serial no., retailed by Hull Cartridge, fitted with a Hawke scope, 27.5cms
long.
£150-250

BSA Ultra SE .177cal air rifle, serial no. UFE770730-AB, with black plastic fore-end and stock, fitted Nikko
Panamax scope and silencer, 93cms long.
£200-300

Brocock Contour Super 6 .22cal air rifle, serial no. 1068, with skeletonised stock, adjustable trigger and six shot
magazines, fitted with a Hawke scope and silencer, 83cms long.
£200-300

BSA Ultra XL .177cal air rifle, serial no. UXL770106-GH, with skeletonised stock, adjustable trigger, adjustable
sheet guard, fitted Optisan Taipan 4-16x50 scope, and a Weihrauch silencer, 103cms long overall.
£200-300

An early 19th Century flintlock New Land pattern Tower pistol, the 23cms barrel above hinged ramrod, lock plate
engraved with GR cypher and "Tower', the walnut grip with brass butt, stamped '49' to trigger guard and 'WC'
opposite lock plate, 39cms long overall.

£300-500

A deactivated British Bren Light Machine Gun, .303cal, serial no. A5387, barrel length 610mm, with magazine in
fitted travel case, with sling, pouch, and cleaning rod. Deactivation certificate no. 189818.
£600-800

A deactivated Vickers .303cal Heavy Machine Gun, serial no. V993, barrel length 740mm, in a fitted travel case
of issue; on a MKV tripod, no. 3913, circa 1941, also in fitted case; and canvas magazine ribbon in magazine
box. Deactivation certificate no. 189819.

£1,500-2,500

A Malacca dagger stick, with screw in handle and horn ferrule, 90cms.
£40-60

A Victorian cane swordstick, with antler handle and nickel collar, 90cms.
£40-60

A 19th Century sword, the 92cms blade on a hilt with 1788 pattern Heavy Cavalry type guard around a leather
mounted grip and orb pommel, 110cms long overall.
£50-100

A George V 1897 pattern Infantry Officer's sword, by Flight's Ltd, London, the 82cms etched blade on hilt with
pierced guard around a wire-bound shagreen grip, fitted a leather scabbard with frog, 99cms long overall.
£50-100

A British Victorian Military Police hanger, the 61cms curved blade by Mole, on hilt with brass bow-guard and
shagreen ribbed grip, the black leather scabbard with brass mounts engraved 'MP Whitechapel', 79cms long
overall; together with a C.D.C Constable's truncheon, 45cms long; and a pair of Hiatt handcuffs and various

Acme and other whistles.

£80-120

An early 20th Century hazelwood swordstick, with silver plated collar, 91cms.
£50-70

An ebonised cane swordstick, with white metal mount and collar, 91cms.
£50-80

An Edwardian cane swordstick, the screw in handle with silver tip, 92cms.
£50-80

Bladed weapons, comprising: an early 20th Century kukri; a later kukri; two Indian kukris; a commando dagger; a
no. 4 MKII spike bayonet, with scabbard; together with a Wilkinson’s folding pair of wire cutters, in canvas belt
mount, dated 1946; and a selection of other military items.

£50-100

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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First World War Lee Enfield SMLE 1907 pattern bayonet and scabbard, various inspection and acceptance
stamps, canvas frog, 59cms long overall.
£50-80

ltalian Extrema Ratio combat knife, for the 185th RRAO (Special Forces), serial no. CK0246D, the folding knife
in black canvas case, knife 26cms long open.
£60-80

A continental cane swordstick with brass collar; together with a walking cane with white metal plaque engraved
‘Armentiers December 1915’, both 91cms. (2)
£70-100

A cane swordstick, the niello handle decorated with roses on checkered ground, with white metal ferrule, 71cms.

£80-120

A Malacca swordstick, the shagreen grip and silver pommel on engraved Wilkinson London blade, 92cms.
£100-150

A Second World War Type 32 Japanese NCO's sword, the 76cms single edged blade on hilt with characters to
guard, black painted metal scabbard, 92cms long overall.
£100-150

Wilkinson Sword Ray Mears type survival knife, the 18cms bowie-shaped blade with Royal Warrant and maker,
black plastic grip, in plastic sheath, 35cms long overall, with instructions and warranty.
£100-200

ltalian Second World War MVSN 1937 model Officer's fascist dagger, the 19.5cms blade on an aluminium hilt
with brass inlaid fasces on black panel, eagle head pommel, fitted a black painted brass and scabbard, 34.5cms
long overall.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 militaria Third Reich WW?2
£200-300

An ltalian MVSN Opera Balilla (Fascist Youth) officer's dagger, the 17cms blade on aluminium hilt with brass
inlaid fasces on black panel, eagle head pommel, fitted a polished steel scabbard with cloth hanger, 30cms long
overall.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 militaria Third Reich WW?2
£200-300

Saynor, Cooke and Ridel pruning knife, 19th Century, the 72mm blade with maker's names, Obtain to alternate
side and remnants of SAYNOR to the blade, handler mounted handle, flat bottom with steel cap, 10.5cms long
closed.

£200-300

Italian Second World War MVSN 1937 model Officer's fascist dagger, the 19.5cms blade on an aluminium hilt
with brass inlaid fasces on black panel, eagle head pommel, fitted a black painted brass scabbard with leather
and brass hanging straps, 34.5cms long overall.

Search terms: WWII WW11 militaria Third Reich WW2
£300-500

A Second World War period Military Issue Japanese katana sword, the 68cms single edged curved blade with
signed tang, the hilt with bronze tsuba stamped 171, cord mounted shagreen grip, full metal scabbard, 100cms
long overall.

£400-600

A selection of air rifle target instruments and ephemera, to include: a Hawke Airmax 2-7x32 scope; a Hawke LRF
Professional distance measuring device; and stands, rests and other items.
£40-60

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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561 A selection of Militaria collectables, comprising: a Chassepot bayonet; three shell casings; a 19th Century brass
cased compass; and a dagger.
£50-80

564 First World War trench art Shell pattern vases, to include: a pair with medal design inscribed ‘Victory 1916/17’;
another with shield inscribed ‘BL Somme 1917’ within oak leaves; together with a Shell pattern box inscribed
‘Great War 1914-1919’; a silver jubilee 1935 Newcastle Upon Tyne toffee tin; and a French fire brigade helmet.
£50-100

565 Four NSDAP cap roundels, each with maker's mark RZM M1/8, 34 (x2) and 52.
£50-100

568 Nord Deutscher Lloyd Bremen Steamer Third Reich interest items, comprising: ashtray; five glasses; tea towel;
and two thermometers and a coffee pot.
£60-80

569 A collection of First World War memorabilia, compiled by James Pyke Nott, with Crown Copyright photographs
showing scenes from the front including photographs taken by Isabel Codrington for the purposes of being
worked up by the artist Cantine Franco-Britannique, commissioned by the Imperial War Museum,
correspondence, a Genuine Zeppelin Wire brooch for the British Red Cross, on mount, shrapnel and note
reading 'Peices (sic) of shrapnel found in Oakfield Rd. W.Croydon after raid of Sept 29th & 30th by B.Johnson,
and piece (sic) of shell case 1917'; and a Lusitania medal in case.
£80-120

572 Bruce Bairnsfather: five Grimwades plates, various designs and sizes, largest 25cms diameter; and a copy of
'Fragments from France'.
£100-200

573 A selection of British Army berets and Glengarry for the Cameron Highlands, the Royal Regiment of Scotland, a
Tam o' Shanter with red plume and cap badge of lion within garter inscribed ‘Forward’, King’s Own Scottish
Borderers and Seaforth Highlanders; and a Piper’s sporran with thistle mount.
£150-250

574 First World War period gold sweetheart brooch for the 75th Machine Gun Corps, by Oria, 32mm wide.
£50-100

575 A Durham Light Infantry (DLI) sweetheart brooch, First World War period, enamel and diamond set on yellow
gold white gold mount, 30mm wide.
£100-200

576 A selection of Greek medals, comprising: Outstanding Acts of Bravery (x2); First World War Order of Military
Merit 4th class; Second World War medal for Land Operations; War Star for Land Operations; and The War
Cross Order for Good Deeds. (6)
£40-60

577 Belgium: Order of Industry and Agriculture 1st class, enamel and gilt, on ribbon with rosette, cased.
£40-60

578 British Fire Service Association medal, 25 years service, awarded to 2414 G. Williams, the ribbon bar with
rosette.
£40-60

579 Five Czechoslovakian medals, comprising: First World War Naval Commemorative medal; WWI War Cross for
military bravery; Revolutionary Cross for Service in Allied Armies; Second World War Campaign medal with bar;
and Cross of Merit for Partisans.
£40-60

580 A collection of Japanese medallions, lapels, lapel ribbons and other small awards, mostly in cases of issue.
£50-100

581 *Withdrawn*

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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A selection of Belgian medals, comprising: Order of the Crown, silver type 1897; Military Fighter of the Second
World War medal; Croix de Guerre with bronze palm with monogram L; Order of Leopold Il; another Croix de
Guerre with bronze palm; Cross for Political Prisoners of War; Army Assistance medal. (7)

£50-100

A selection of Belgian medals, comprising: WWI Croix de Feu (x3); First World War medal, one with four front
line service bars, one with single bar; King Albert medal, 1st class; Defence of Yser medal; WWI Volunteer's
medal; two Red Cross medal, one 1st gold class, the other silver 2nd class. (10)

£50-100

A selection of Dutch medals, comprising: Vierdaagsekruis, (Cross for the Four Day Marches); two Second World
War Commemorative medals, one with small swords the other with large; 1941 Cross of Merit; Decoration for
Order and Peace; and Order of Orange Nassau, Bronze Cross. (6)

£50-70

A selection of French medals, comprising: Croix de Guerre; Levant medal; Dahomey Campaign medal, 1892; St
Helene's medal; Defence of Verdun with Verdun bar; and two Verdun Fort Garrison badges, one pierced, the
other coloured. (7)

£50-80

A selection of Hungarian medals, comprising: Bronze medal for Bravery; Fire Cross type A Combat; WWI
Combat medal (x2); Holy Crown Order of Merit Award bronze grade; 1938 Bravery medal, small silver grade;
Occupation of South Slovakia commemorative medal. (7)

£50-100

A selection of badges, to include: Horse Driver's Badge 'gold grade', cased; a selection of Italian Fascist badges
including CCNN paramilitary shield; Silver Grade driver's badge; and others.
£50-100

A selection of Romanian medals, comprising: Order of the Crown, Officer 2nd type with swords; Commemorative
medal for the Crusade Against Communism, (issued to Germans); WWI war cross; Centenary of King Carol |
medal with Pro.Patria clasp. (4)

£50-100

Bulgarian Order of National Merit, Military Division, Knight's breast badge, silver and enamel, unmarked, with
ribbon.
£50-100

First World War British War Medal and Mercantile Marine War Medal, awarded to Robert G Shadforth, with
paper envelopes and ribbon instructions, and two enamel badges.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medals militaria
£50-80

Swedish First World War medal, cased; Bavarian Combatants War Merit Cross, cased; Romanian Balkan War
medal, 1913, in associated case; and a pre-WWII Swiss tinny badge, by Huguenin Locle, 1929. (4)
£50-100

Greece, Order of the Redeemer, 2nd Type, Silver Breast Badge, with ribbon.
£50-100

Italian First World War Order of the Crown, enamel on gold coloured metal (crack to enamel), cased by L.
Raviolo E. Gardino, Rome.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£50-100

Japanese Order of the Golden Kite, in shellac case of issue.
£50-100

Japanese Patriotic Women’s Association Distinguished Service badge, in shellac case of issue.
£50-80

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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596 Kreigs War Medal of Merit, 1871-1913, silver with blue ribbon; and a Schaumburg-Lippe Combatant Merit medal,
with crossed sword award to ribbon. (2)
£50-100

597 Medals of Montenegro, comprising: 1875-78 Independence medal; and 1919 Golden Jubilee medal, gilt bronze;
and Norwegian medals, comprising: WWII war medal; War Participation medal; War medal to members of the
British Armed Forces; Nasjonal Samling cap badge. (6)
£50-70

598 Order of the Star of Romania, Knight's Cross, 2nd Model, military breast badge, silvered metal and enamel, with
ribbon.
£50-100

599 Polish badges and medals, comprising: 6th Air Force regiment Squadron badge, formed in 1925 of the City of
Lwow; 25th Home Army badge; 11th Polish Corps badge; 1945 Grunwald badge; and Monte Casino cross with
miniature.
£50-100

600 Serbian Order of Saint Sava, Knight, silver-coloured metal and enamel.
£50-100

601 Serbian Order of Saint Sava, Officer's, type 3, silver and enamel.
£50-100

602 Belgian Order of Leopold, Knight, gilt metal with ribbon; Order of Leopold I, badge of the Order of the Knight,
enamelled silver-coloured metal, leaf to ribbon; and Order of the Crown Badge of the Order, Officer, ribbon with
laurel leaf. (3)
£50-100

603 Two Austrian Cross of Merit medals, both with crown, one gold grade with red and white enamel and cross
swords to ribbon.

Search terms: Austria Medal militaria
£50-100

604  Austro-Hungarian Military Medal of Merit, silver grade, with crossed swords to ribbon; and an Austrian Military
Cross of Merit with War decoration and crossed swords to ribbon. (2)
£50-100

605 A George VI General Service medal, awarded to 4389320 Private T. Hall, Green Howards, with Palestine bar;
and an Elizabeth Il General Service medal, awarded to 22225070 Sergeant W. Gibson, Royal Army Ordnance
Corps, with Malaya clasp. (2)
£50-100

606 A Frederick William Ill Prussian State of Merit medal, obv. FWRIII under crown, rev. Verdient Um Den Staat, in
box of issue and in outer card box.
£70-100

607 Bulgarian Military Merit Order, 1908-1944, Boris Ill Type 5th class Knight, cross medal in red and green enamel
with crossed swords, on medal ribbon, cased.
£70-100

608 Third Reich period Police Service Medal, 8-year service, with tunic ribbon bar, cased.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich Second World War
£70-100

609 A pair of First World War general service medals and Commemoration plaque, awarded to 21.1216 Private J.
Shepherd, Northumberland Fusiliers, the plaque with card and paper envelopes, with commemorative certificate
for the 2nd Battalion Tyneside Scottish Brigade.
£80-120

610 A pair of First World War general service medals, awarded to 152166 Driver T.A. Turner, Royal Artillery, in box;
1914 Christmas tin with pencil; a selection of buttons, cap badges, a folding knife and other items.
£80-120

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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A selection of French medals, to include: Croix de Valeur; Croix de Guerre with star; Volunteer Resistance
Cross; WWI Croix de Guerre; Medale Militaire (x2); Palmes Académiques; Croix de Combatant; Maroc medal;
and St Helene's medal. (10)

£80-120

A selection of French medals, comprising: Legion of Honour, gold centre and wreath hanger; WWI Pilot's Brevet
badge; First World Wad Croix de Guerre (x2); 1870-1 Franco Prussian war medal; Croix de Combatants; WWII
combatants medal, no bar; another with France bar; and a third with Italie bar. (9)

£80-120

Belgium Order of Leopold, Military Division, Officer’s breast badge, silver-gilt and enamel.
£80-120

Croatia Order of the Crown of King Zvonimir, 3rd class medal, with combatant ribbon.
£80-120

Four Belgian medals, one with miniature: Order of Industry & Agriculture, 2nd class, cased; Order of Crown,
silver palms, boxed; Red Cross decoration, 2nd class, cased; and Queen Elisabeth medal with miniature, cased.
(5)

£80-120

French Legion de la Honneur, Knight breast badge medal, parcel gilt silver and enamel, on ribbon.

Note: The Legion of Honour is the highest French order of merit for military and civil merits, established in 1802
by Napoleon Bonaparte and retained by all later French governments and régimes. The order's motto is Honneur
et Patrie ("Honour and Fatherland"), and its seat is the Palais de la Légion d'Honneur next to the Musée d'Orsay,
on the left bank of the Seine in Paris. The order is divided into five degrees of increasing distinction: Chevalier
(Knight), Officier (Officer), Commandeur (Commander), Grand officier (Grand Officer), and Grand-croix (Grand
Cross).

£80-120

Luxembourg, Grand Duchy, Order of the Oaken Crown, Knight's breast badge, silver-gilt and enamel.
£80-120

Serbian Order of the Yugoslav Cross officer's breast badge medal, 5th class, silver and enamel, with ribbon.
£80-120

Three medals of Finland, comprising: Second World War Order of the Liberty Cross, type 3, with 5th class
swords; Fire Service Merit Cross; and Campaign medal with Kotijoukot bar.
£80-120

A Court-mounted group of five medals, comprising: Cross of Queen Eleonora decoration, Ottoman (Turkish)
decoration of the Red Crescent, Red Cross medals 2nd and 3rd Class, and Iron Cross 1914, 2nd Class.
£100-200

A display of inter-allied victory medals of the First World War, mounted above countries of issue, mostly original,
mounted and framed, 109 x 38cms; together with a mounted and framed set of replica miniatures.
£100-200

A First World War Iron Half Moon, Turkish Gallipoli Star for Officer's, by B.B.&Co, silver coloured metal and
enamel.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

A First World War Iron Half Moon, Turkish Gallipoli Star for Officers, by B.B.& Co, silver coloured metal and
enamel.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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624 A group of Belgian First World War medals, awarded to Fernand Dieudonne Rogister, 12th Regiment of the
Line, in commemorative mount with certificate, comprising Order of Leopold OO Knight's Cross with laurel, Croix
de Guerre with laurel, 1914-1918 medal and Vicory medal.
£100-200

625 A group of First World War general service medals and others, awarded to 55420 Gunner G. Shaw, Royal
Garrison Atrtillery; together with a Portsmouth rifle meeting award, with bars for Portsmouth Shield, C-in-C's Cup,
Salmon Cup, General's Cup, and Excellent Cup; a County of Tynemouth 1935 Jubilee medal; Japan Red Cross
medal; and a 1914 Christmas Tin.
£100-150

626 A selection of Austrian medals, comprising: 1917 silver grade bravery medal; long service for 25 year an Officer;
2nd December 1873 campaign medal; Emperor Franz-Joseph Jubilee medal (x2); Military medal of Merit, gilt
with swords; Karl Truppenkruses award (x2); silver grade small bravery medal; 1916 bronze grade bravery
medal (x2); gilt grade Military Medal of Merit; 15 years long service medal; WWI Commemorative war medal.
(14)
£100-200

627 A selection of Belgian medals, comprising: Order of Albert, 1914-1918 bar; Second World War Volunteer's
medal (x2); WWII Resistance fighter's medal; Defence of Yser medal, October 1914; 15 years Long Service
Good Conduct medal; WWI volunteer medal; Medal for Food Aid. 4th class; Prisoner of War medal WWII; Croix
de Guerre, 1915. (10)
£100-200

628 A selection of Imperial and other medals and badges, comprising: Baltic Cross, pin back version; Imperial
Commemorative award, Marine, Verein 1902; Hamburg Cross 1916, and two tie pins; Berlin District Masonic
medal; Kaiser Wilhelm Commemorative medal, court mounts, and miniature; and two Franco-Prussian War
1870/1 medals; 1848/9 War medal; and Alsen Kreuz 1864 medal.
£100-200

629 A selection of Imperial and other medals and badges, comprising: Veteran Shield for Service on Eastern Border
(post-WWI); Imperial Long Service 25-years cross medal; 1864 Prussian Commemorative medal; another for
non-combatants; Balkan Cross with hanging ring; Truen Cross; Kyffhauserbund cap badge; Konig Creuz 1866;
Bayern Ludwig Cross; 1813/4 War medal; and Kaiser Centenary medal.
£100-200

630 A selection of ltalian medals, comprising: Order of the Crown Knight (gilt); GIL aluminium cap badge; WWI
Volunteers medal; Fascist medal; MVSN long service award; WWII Volunteers medal; Second World War
Commemorative medal; Military Valor medal, Bronze Grade; Medal for the War of Liberation, 1950; First World
War Bravery Cross 1918 (x2); Medal for the Italo-Ethiopian War, Bronze Grade; Italy-Albania Ethiopia medal;
and a WWI medal. (14)
£100-200

631 A selection of Japanese medals, comprising: Russo-Japanese War 1904-05, Auspicious Clouds Class 6-7,
Order of the Sacred Treasure 8th Class (x2), 4th Class, Fire Service Imperial Visit 1933, Order of the Rising Sun
4th Class, China Incident medal 1937, 1894-95 War Medal, Taisho Enthronement medal 1915, Sen Sho wound
badge, 2600th Anniversary of The Empire, and others.
£100-200

632 A selection of Japanese medals, in cases of issue, comprising: Red Cross with rosette, another Special
Membership, another Life Membership, Order of the Sacred Treasure, 5th Class, 8th Class, 7th Class, another
6th Class, Commemorative Death in War medal, War Medal 1904-05, 1914-1920 War Medal. (10)
£100-200

633 A selection of Japanese medals, in cases of issue, comprising: Order of the Rising Sun 8th Class,
Commemorative Death in War medal, Order of the Sacred Treasure 6th Class, 7th Class, Red Cross Order of
Merit, 1920 Census medal, Taisho Enthronement medal 1915, First World War Victory medal, Manchukui State
1933 Independence medal, Manchurian Incident Medal, Sino Japan 1894-95 War Medal (missing cover). (11)
£100-200

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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634 A selection of Russian USSR war medals, including: Defence of the Caucasus; Liberation of Warsaw; Victory
over Germany; Defence of Stalingrad; Defence of Odessa; Liberation of Prague; Capture of Vienna; Capture of
Budapest; Defence of the South Polar Region; Nakhimov medal; Defence of Leningrad; Defence of Moscow;
Defence of Kiev; Defence of Sebastapol; and others.
£100-200

635 A selection of Serbian medals, comprising: Liberation of S. Serbia (Macedonia) 25th Anniversary; WWI War
Commemoration medal; 1913 Milosh Oblitch medal for Bravery (x2); 1915 Retreat to Albania medal; 1913 2nd
Balkan War medal; two First World War medals for combatants in France, one silver-coloured, the other bronze;
Cross of Mercy; and 1912 1st Balkan War medal. (10)
£100-200

636 A selection of World medals, including: Turkey Order of Osmania, Thailand, Latvian Order of the Three Stars,
cased, South Korea campaign medal, Azard Hind Combatants 2nd class medal, French Battle of Kolwezi
medals, Polish Order of Polonia Restituta 1944, cased, and others including buttons.
£100-200

637 A Serbian Order of the White Eagle Knight's Breast Badge, (4th Class) of the 2nd model, 1903-15, silver and
enamel with silver-gilt medallions, on ribbon.

Search terms: Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Serbia
£100-200

638 A Victorian Egypt 1882 campaign medal and Khedive’s Star, awarded to W. Woodland Boy 1st Class, HMS
Minotaur.
£100-200

639  An Elizabeth Il General Service medal, awarded to Junior Technician J.R. Redshaw (4031220) RAF, with Canal
Zone bar, boxed; Imperial Service Medal, awarded to John Robert Jackson, boxed; BAOR Berlin Airlift medal,
Pacific star, France and Germany star, and a GS miniature medal with Northern Ireland bar.
£100-200

640  Austrian Cross of Merit 2nd Class, red and white enamel cross within wreath, on red and white ribbon, cased by
A.E. Kochert, Wien, inscribed in gilt 'Militar-Verdienst-Kreuz, K.D.'
£100-200

641 Croatia Order of the Crown of King Zvonimir, 3rd class neck badge, oak leaf wreath of bravery, with ribbon.
£100-200

642 Third Reich period Faithful Service Decoration, 50 Year service, by Descgler & Sohne, medal design with ring
stamped '1', with ribbon, case with ink mark to inside lid.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich Second World War
£100-200

643 First World War Allied Forces Victory medals, countries include: USA with two bars, Britain, Italy,
Czechoslovakia, Belgium, and France.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria
£100-150

644 First World War Brunswick War Merit Cross 1914, 1st class badge, 2nd class medal and combatant insignia on
ribbon, in fitted case.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

645  First World War period Court mounted group of five medals, comprising: Iron Cross 2nd Class 1914, non-
combatants ribbon; Hanseatic Cross for the City of Hamburg; Cross of Honour non-combatants; Bulgarian Order
of Military Merit; and Bulgarian War Medal, mounted by C.G. Ulrich, Hamburg.
£100-200

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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Four Bulgarian medals, comprising: Civil Merit Order Knight without Crown; Soldier's Cross for Bravery. Class IV
1915; First World War medal; and Military Merit medal.
£100-150

Four Austrian medals: Military Cross of Merit with swords and wreath, plus miniature, cased; War Merit Cross
with crown, silver grade, 2nd issue; Military Medal of Merit, gilt, cased; and a Military Long Service for Officer's in
gilt with black enamel, cased.

£100-200

Four Spanish medals, comprising: two Order of Military Merit crosses, one for War Service, the other General
Service; 1936-39 Civil War medal; and 1926 Peace of Morocco medal.
£100-200

Please note description amendment:
Knight's Cross with Swords of the Order of St Albrecht, white enamel cross with swords, on ribbon, cased.
£100-200

Japanese Order of the Sacred Treasure, 3rd Class, in shellac case of issue.
£100-150

Polish medals and badges, comprising: two Battle of Lenino Cross, 1943; Communist era Badge of Honour, Red
Cross 2nd Class (Polish Red Cross); Commemorative Warsaw Uprising Cross; Second World War Resistance
Cross; Warsaw medal; Armie Krajowa Akcja Burza commemorative cross; Cross of Valour with bar; 1920 Cross
of Valour; Cross of Merit, with swords, type 2; and Army Service medal cross. (11)

£100-200

Romanian Order of the Crown, Officer, 2nd type, with swords and crown mount.
£100-200

Sweden Royal Order of Vasa 4th Class breast badge, enamel and silver coloured metal, detached green ribbon,
the case by C.F. Carlman, Stockholm.
£100-200

Third Reich period Police Long Service award, 18 years 2nd class, the cross pattern medal with eagle design,
the ribbon with police emblem, cased.
£100-150

Three Russian USSR decorations, comprising: type 3 The Order of the Red Banner, variation 1; the same type 6
variation 2; and The Order of the Badge of Honour, type 4. (3)
£100-200

Austrian Military Cross of Merit, with swords and wreath; and another, Medal of Honour of the Red Cross, silver
grade, no wreath. (2)
£100-200

A rare Russian propaganda Iron Cross style medal, dated 1941 to obverse and inscribed 'Fur Raub und Mord'
(For Murder and Robbery) to reverse.

Note: by repute only 500 of these were made.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£150-250

Society for the Protection of Life from Fire, bronze medal, awarded to Thomas Hughes, Colney Hatch, 27th
January 1903, with ribbon and buckle clasp, mounted and framed.

Notes: On January 27, 1903, a devastating fire engulfed the Colney Hatch Asylum in London, marking one of the
darkest moments in the history of mental health care. The blaze, which started in the attic, quickly spread
throughout the sprawling facility, claiming lives and exposing the dire conditions faced by patients in asylums of
the time. The Colney Hatch fire stands as a tragic reminder of the challenges and neglect faced by those with
mental illnesses in the early 20th century. However, it also catalysed significant reforms in mental health care,
leading to improvements in treatment and the eventual closure of large, outdated asylums.

£150-250

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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A British Waterloo 1815 medal, awarded to Arthur Richardson, 2nd Battalion, 59th Regiment of Foot, missing
clip and ring.
£200-400

The military effects of 22421441 Sergeant later Major John Charles Nicolls, Royal Artillery, to include: medal
group comprising QEIl General Service medals with Cyprus and South Arabia clasps, Regular Army Long
Service and Good Conduct medal, Oman Peace medal, and National Service medal and miniatures; warrants to
the rank Warrant Officer and Captain bearing signature of Queen Elizabeth Il, letter from Buckingham Palace
regarding the Oman Peace medal; a steel case military issue pocket watch; photographs and other effects.
£150-250

A First World War Mons medal trio with commemorative plaque, awarded to 43654 Corporal William Robert
Eades, Royal Horse Atrtillery, comprising 1914 star with clasp, British War medal and Victory medal,
Commemorative plaque, papers for 1914 medal and clasp, parts of medal envelopes, and other papers.
£200-300

A selection of First World War General Service medals, including: a pair awarded to 251811 Private R.M.
Appleby, Durham Light Infantry; a trip awarded to 278548 Senior Petty Officer J.W. Clark, Royal Navy; Victory
medal awarded to 300 Bombardier C. Anderson, Royal Artillery; Military Medal to 144755 Sapper T. Walton,
Royal Engineers; and another to 8428 Private J. Hall, Royal Lancashire Regiment; and a George VI Regular
Army Long Service and Good Conduct medal, awarded to 79779 Sergeant C.E. Jennings, Royal Army Medical
Corps; and a Queen Mary Christmas tin.

£200-300

A selection of Japanese medals, in cases of issue, comprising: 2600th Anniversary of the Empire, Showa
Enthronement 1928, China Incident 1937, Civilian Decoration 1931, Second World War Red Cross medal,
Railway lapel, National Shrine Foundation, Ladies Red Cross medal, 1914-1920 War Medal. (10)
£200-300

A selection of Second World War General Service medals, including: Air Crew Europe star, War star, War
medal, Africa star with North Africa clasp, Burma star, ltaly star, Pacifica star, and others.
£200-300

A selection of United States of America military medals, including: Purple Heart, cased; Meritorious Service
medal, Coastguard Distinguished Service medal, Air Medal, Legion of Merit, Air Force Commendation Medal,
Silver Star, Armed Forces Expeditionary Medal, Army Occupation Service medal, Wintered Over Antarctica
medal, Distinguished Flying Cross, Bronze Star, Army Good Conduct medal, Air Crew Qualification wings, Civil
Air medal, Naval Commendation medal and Navy Cross.

£200-300

Four First World War Commemorative plaques, commemorating Albert Folland, John Beadling, Thomas Wright,
and John O'Donnell, with in card envelopes.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria
£200-300

Iraq, Kingdom, Order of El Rafidain (Two Rivers), Fourth Class, by Arthus Bertrand, Paris, breast Badge, silver-
gilt and enamel, with ribbon, in fitted case of issue.
£200-400

Italy Commander's Cross of the Order of the Italian Crown, enamel 'jewelled’ crown centred in blue enamel in
white enamel cross, in gilt metal, the loop stamped 'B', with ribbon.
£200-300

Greece: Order of the Redeemer, Commander's neck Badge, enamel and gilt metal, on light blue silk ribbon,
framed.

Search Terms: Greek medal Christ
£300-500

Grand Duchy of Saxe-Weimar-Eisenach: House Order of Vigilance or of the White Falcon, Grand Cross Star,
silver and enamel, 8.5cms wide. (Damage and restoration to enamel).
£300-600

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)

The Militaria Auction Two Day Auction, 10th Dec, 2025 - 11th Dec, 2025 Page 14 of 63



670

671

672

673

674

675

676

677

678

679

Anderson ¢ Garland

The Militaria Auction Two Day Auction, 10th Dec, 2025 - 11th Dec, 2025

Polish Air Force in Great Britain Aircrew Brevet and other badges, comprising: 1941 parachutist badge; pilots
badge by Jan Knedler, Warszawa; another stamped JK; 1919 style pilots wings by Firman, London; two
miniature badges; 1944 Meteorologist, by JR Gaunt & Sons; and 1944 Airforce & Airborne qualification badge.
£300-500

Romania Grand Cross of the Order of the Crown neck badge, by Joseph Resch and Sons, Bucharest, gilt metal
with red and white enamel, baring dates 1866, 1877 and 18811, the loop stamped JRF ARG, with ribbon.
£300-500

Turkey, Ottoman Empire: Order of Medjidie, Class 3 Commander's neck badge, enamel and silver, on ribbon.

Search terms: Turkish medal militaria
£300-400

Turkey, Ottoman Empire: Order of Medjidie, Class 4 breast badge, enamel and silver, on ribbon.

Search terms: Turkish medal militaria
£300-400

Turkey, Ottoman Empire: Order of Osmanieh, Class 4 Commander's neck badge, enamel and silver, on ribbon.

Search terms: Turkish medal militaria
£300-400

1914 Iron Cross 1st Class factory mounted with secondary award 1939, by C.E. Juncker, Alte Jacobstr.13,
Berlin S.W., stamped panel to reverse, in original case.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria WWIl WW11 First Second World War
£500-800

Czechoslovakia Order of the White Lion neck badge, silver, gilt and enamel, in case of issue by Karne & Kysely,
presented to Sir William Lawther 1st President National Union of Mineworkers.

Link: https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Will_Lawther
£500-800

First World War period Prussian Order of the Red Eagle, third class cross, enamel and gilt metal, on Iron Cross
ribbon; and a medal of the Order of the Red Eagle, on ribbon. (2)
£500-800

Iraq, Kingdom, Order of El Rafidain (Two Rivers), Second Class, by Arthus Bertrand, Paris, breast Badge, silver-
gilt and enamel, with rosette upon ribbon, in fitted case of issue.
£700-1,000

A First World War Military Cross medal collection, awarded to GS-21042 Private (later Captain) Robert Anthony
Dent, 4th Dragoon Guards (later 10th Battalion Northumberland Fusiliers attached to the Durham Light Infantry),
comprising 1914-15 star, War medal and Victory medal, Military cross (unengraved), various miniatures,
compass by Crunchon & Emons, cased, hunter pocket watch by Waltham with inscription from Whickham
Nursing Association, medal boxes, letters and telegrams from Buckingham Palace and Whitehall, MC case,
family photographs; and a Memorial Cross for his brother 81218 Lieutenant Corporal T.S. Dent, boxed.
£1,000-2,000

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)

The Militaria Auction Two Day Auction, 10th Dec, 2025 - 11th Dec, 2025 Page 15 of 63



Anderson ¢ Garland

The Militaria Auction Two Day Auction, 10th Dec, 2025 - 11th Dec, 2025

680 A Military Cross and WWI pair awarded to two brothers, comprising:
Group awarded to Lieutenant Cecil Leonard Ferard MC, comprising Military Cross, 1914-15 star, British War
medal, Victory medal with oak leaf, George V India medal with North West Frontier 1930-31 clasp, and George
VI Coronation medal, and miniatures. Cecil received his MC for acts of gallantry during active operations. He
saw service with the West African Frontier Force, the British Salonika Force, the Royal Artillery, the Nigeria
Regiment Artillery, and the Royal Field Artillery.
A First World War medal pair awarded to Lieutenant George Deas Ferard, British War medal and Victory medal,
with Commemoration plaque, in glazed frame, with a photograph mounted, by repute, with the piece of shrapnel
that killed him.
Both groups with extensive printed research.
£1,000-1,500

681 British Royal Navy Hawke Division cap badge, die-stamped brass with lugs.
£40-60

682 Weimar Republic period Steel Helmet Association Stahlhelm Ehrenzeichen veterans badge, 1921, by STH,
dated 11/9/21 no.1092, flat pin.
£40-60

683 A good selection of Third Reich Day Badge Tinnies, various designs and dates.
£50-100

684 A Royal Navy Mine Clearance Service cap badge, two lugs; and three Anti-Submarine Awards, one with pin
fitting, two with stitch fittings. (4)
£50-100

685 A Second World War Norwegian National Socialist Party Members cap badge (Quisling), metal and enamel,
three lugs.
£50-100

686 A selection of military interest cap badges, including: two Newcastle Upon Tyne Officer Training College Royal
Grammer School (OTC RGS); Royal Northumberland Fusilers; Tank Corps; Royal Artillery; Home Guard cloth
badges and others; together with two original works by Caran-Rouge of 'The Gunners'.
£50-100

687 First World War period Liverpool Pals silver cap badge, later converted with brooch fitting, by Elkington & Co,
London 1914, 38mm high.
£50-100

688 French First World War or later post-war Pilot's badge, stamped with small maker's mark and no. 27934, bi-
coloured metal.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria
£50-100

689 Polish 2nd Artillery Group / Corps badge, silver-coloured Monte Casino cross, two piece construction.
£50-100

690 Three propaganda crosses, one with Fascist bundle between 'W.C. 1914'; one Kaiser's Cross design, 1914; the
third of Iron Cross 1813 design.
£50-100

691 Polish Army Second World War plastic economy cap badge, by A. Stanley & Son, Walsall, crowned winged
eagle atop an Amazon shield, two brass blades to reverse.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria WW?2
£80-120

692 A Polish 12th Podolski Lancers Regiment badge, by A. Panasiuk, silver-plated and enamel.
£100-200

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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A selection of British and other regimental cap badges, to include: RAF, Royal Artillery, Gloucestershire
Regiment, Herefordshire Regiment, Prince of Wales South Lancashire volunteers, Bedfordshire and
Hertfordshire Regiment, United Nations, Royal Engineers, Durham Light Infantry, Australian Commonwealth
military forces, 9th Lancers, Artists Corps, Queen's Own Hussars, Royal Gloucestershire Hussars and various
others.

£100-200

Axis Forces 1941 Croatian Naval Legion Qualification Badge, Tombac construction with soldered on set up and
enamelled surface.
£100-200

Czechoslovakia: three 1946 Commemorative plaques for Second World War pilots, Czechoslovak pilots flying
with the Czechoslovak RAF, RAF and Soviet Air Forces, in original box of issue.
£100-200

Imperial Austrian First World War U-Boat war badge, maker's mark oak leaf, cased.

Search terms: WWI WW1 Militaria medal
£100-200

Latvia 7th Sigulda Infantry breast badge, by S. Berc, silver and enamel, stamped 875, red enamelled Maltese
cross, centred by a sword and septagram, with screw back fitting.
£100-200

Latvian Badge of the 1th Liepaja Infantry Regiment, two piece construction with enamel and screw back, screw
disc stamped H.V. Glazenaps Liepaja.
£100-200

Old Comrades Association tie pins, two of cross design in original boxes; and Steel Helmet Association badges,
dated 1925, 1931 and 1932. (9)
£100-200

Polish Naval Eagle badge, c. 1930, the brass eagle with anchor mount over blue enamel, in box of issue above
an ID plaque '9 Flotylla Obrony Wybrzeza-Hel', 9th Coastal Defence Flotilla.
£100-200

Sweetheart brooches, comprising: a yellow-metal and enamel brooch, decorated with Iron Cross design,
inscribed 'Gott Mitt Uns 1914'; a white-metal fob medallion, decorated with Iron Cross design; a carved jet
brooch with Iron Cross 1915 design; an enamel and gilt-metal flag pattern brooch; and a pre-fascist swastika
decorated enamelled gold flag pattern brooch. (5)

£100-150

A Second World War Free Polish Navy cap badge, bi-coloured metal, with brooch pin fitting, 4.0cms high; and a
Free Polish Army cap badge, missing lugs, 5.5cms high. (2)

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria WW?2
£100-200

Polish Air Force in Great Britain Aircrew Brevet and other badges, comprising: 1919-style pilot's wing eagle, by J
Gaunt; 1944 Air Gunner by J. Gaunt; Warsaw issue pilots wings by Jan Knedler; 1944 Air Gunner Radio
Operator, by J Gaunt; Observers 1st class wing eagle, by J Gaunt; and a pilots badge by Armourer.

£300-500

A German First World War Naval Seaplane Pilot's badge, by C.E. Juncker, Berlin SW, stamped maker's mark, in
original case of issue.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£500-800

Czechoslovakia: a Second World War silver Pilot's badge, by Spink & Son Ltd, London, stamped with maker and
'silver', together with miniature badges and stick pin. (4)
£500-800

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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German Second World War Radio Operator / Air Gunner's war badge, by C.E. Juncker, Berlin SW, type J2,
blacked metal eagle gripping lightning bolts, within metal wreath, stamped maker.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£200-300

German Second World War Pilot Observer's war badge, by C.E. Juncker, Berlin SW, silver eagle holding
swastika, within gilt wreath, stamped maker and 800 marks.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£600-800

German Second World War Ground Combat war badge of the Luftwaffe, by M.u.K, two piece metal construction
with triple rivet, moulded makers mark 'M.u.K 5".

Search terms: WWII WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£80-120

German Second World War Luftwaffe Anti-Aircraft war badge, by Brehmer Markneu Kirchen, single piece metal,
stamped maker, denazified with missing swastika, and missing pin.

Search terms: WWII WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£50-100

German Second World Luftwaffe Reconnaissance, Air/Sea Rescue & Meteorological Squadron clasp badge, no
maker, gold grade, bi-coloured metal two-piece with 200 mission pendant, flat pin.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£400-600

German Second World War Air to Ground Support Squadron clasp badge, by G. Osang, Dresden, blacked metal
crossed swords, within silvered metal wreath and oak leaves, stamped maker.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£100-200

German Second World War Transport & Glider clasp badge, no maker, silver grade, two piece silver-coloured
metal construction.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£100-200

German Second World War Kriegsmarine Frogman's Small Battle Unit Combat badge, 6th silver grade, single
piece silver-coloured metal, stamped 'L12".

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£200-300

A historically important German Second World War Luftwaffe Pilot's Badge, by C.E. Juncker, Berlin S.W, silver
with blackened eagle holding a swastika, within a silver wreath, stamped maker, 800 and engraved 'H.p.t.m
Gerlach 12.9.1943 Groine Sasso'.

Note: Hauptmann Heinrich Gerlach was the man who flew a Fieseler-Storch ("Stork™) spotter-plane from Gran
Sasso, freeing Mussolini from captivity in 1944. For the full story click the link below.
https://3sgnraafasn.net/subpages/sasso.htm

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£1,000-2,000

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)

The Militaria Auction Two Day Auction, 10th Dec, 2025 - 11th Dec, 2025 Page 18 of 63



715

716

717

718

719

720

721

722

723

Anderson ¢ Garland

The Militaria Auction Two Day Auction, 10th Dec, 2025 - 11th Dec, 2025

A German Second World War Luftwaffe Short Range Fighter clasp badge, maker unknown, silver grade, two-
piece construction with winged arrow within blackened wreath and gilt metal oak leaves, flat pin.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£200-300

A German Second World War Luftwaffe Reconnaissance, Air/Sea Rescue & Meteorological Squadron clasp
badge, maker unknown, silver grade, two-piece construction eagle head within wreath and metal oak leaves, flat

pin.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich.
£200-300

German Second World War Pilot Observer's war badge, by C.E. Juncker, Berlin SW, silver blackened eagle
holding swastika, within wreath, two-piece construction, stamped maker and 800 marks.

Search terms: WWII WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£400-600

German Second World War Luftwaffe Medium & Heavy Bomber clasp badge, no maker, gold grade, two-piece
construction, with 500 mission clasp (unattached).

Search terms: WWII WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£300-500

German Second World War Reconnaissance, Air/Sea Rescue & Meteorological Squadron clasp badge, no
maker, bronze grade, two-piece construction with silver-coloured eagle head within bronze wreath and oak
leaves, flat pin.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£100-200

German Second World War Reconnaissance, Air/Sea Rescue & Meteorological Squadron clasp badge, maker
BSW, gold grade, two-piece construction with black-coloured eagle head within wreath and oak leaves, stamped
maker's initials within club motif, flat pin.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£100-200

German Second World War Day Fighter clasp badge, no maker, gold grade with 500 mission pendant, two-piece
construction with silver-coloured winged arrow within gilt wreath and oak leaves, holding metal pendant.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£400-600

A German Second World War Luftwaffe Anti-Aircraft war badge, maker unknown, silver grade, single piece
construction in blackened metal, denazified and missing one wing.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£50-100

A German Second World War Anti-Partisan war badge, maker unknown, silver grade, cast hollow back silver-
coloured metal.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£300-500

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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A German Second World War Anti-Partisan war badge, by C.E. Juncker, Berlin SW68, cast in a single piece,
stamped maker.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£300-500

A German Second World War Anti-Partisan war badge, maker unknown, bronze grade, cast hollow back.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£100-200

A German Second World War Luftwaffe Anti-Aircraft war badge, by C.E. Juncker, Berlin SW, single piece
construction in silver coloured metal.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£200-400

A German Second World War Luftwaffe pilot's badge, maker unknown, scarce first type with round wreath, two
piece construction.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£350-500

German Second World War Radio Operator / Air Gunner's war badge, by C.E. Juncker, Berlin SW, type J2,
blacked metal eagle gripping lightning bolts, within metal wreath, stamped maker.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£200-300

German Second World War Parachutist war badge, maker unknown, silver two-piece construction, stamped
800.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£250-400

German Second World War Observer war badge, by F.W. Assmann & Sohn, two-piece silver coloured metal
construction, moulded maker's mark, repair to swastika.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£150-250

German Second World War combined Pilot & Observer's war badge, by Gebruder Wegerhof Ludenscheid, two
piece construction with stamped maker's initials.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£200-300

A German Second World War Luftwaffe Pilot Observer's war badge, by JMME & Sohn, Berlin, two piece light
metal construction, embossed maker's mark.

Search terms: WWII WW11 medal militaria Third Reich

£100-200

Imperial German First World War non-portable award, commemorating the 50th Infantry (Infanterie) Division,
with battle honours of Champagne 1915, Verdun 1916 and Aisne 1917, in patinated bronze, 8.4cms diameter.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria
£50-100

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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A German Second World War Parachutist's war badge, by J Imme & Sohne, with gilt eagle and silver-coloured
wreath, two rivet construction, stamped 'JMME & SOHNE, BERLIN' to reverse, cased.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£400-700

A German Second World War Parachutist's war badge, no maker, with gilt eagle and silver-coloured wreath, two
rivet construction, cased.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£300-500

A German Second World War Combined Pilot's & Observer's war badge, by Funcke & Bruninghaus, two-piece
construction with silver-coloured eagle within gilt wreath, double rivet, stamped 'F&BL 40', cased.

Search terms: WWII WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£300-500

A German Second World War Air Gunner Flight Engineer war badge, possibly unqualified with blackened
wreath, by G.H. Osang, Dresden, two-piece construction with silver-coloured eagle within blackened wreath,
double rivet, stamped maker's mark, cased.

Search terms: WWII WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£300-600

A German Second World War Anti-Aircraft Luftwaffe war badge, by C.E. Juncker, Berlin SW, stamped maker's
mark, cased.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£400-600

A German Second World War Air Gunner's war badge, by G.H. Osang, Dresden, two-piece construction with two
rivets, stamped maker's mark, cased.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£200-400

A German Second World War Air Gunner's & Flight Engineer's war badge, by Berg & Nolte, Lundenscheid, two-
piece construction with double rivet, stamped 'B&NL', cased.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£200-400

A German Second World War Parachutist's war badge, by J. Imme & Son, Berlin, two piece construction with
brass eagle within silver-covered wreath, double rivet, stamped maker's mark, cased.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich

£300-500

A German Second World War Observer's war badge, by C.E. Junker, Berlin SW, two-piece construction, double
rivet, stamped maker's mark, cased.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich

£200-400

A German Second World War 40 year long service oak leaf ribbon mount, boxed by LDO.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£50-100

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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744 A German Second World War Luftwaffe Ground Assault war badge, by Rudolf Karneth, two piece construction
with triple rivet, moulded maker's mark, cased.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£300-500

745 A German Second World War Flyer's Commemorative war badge, maker unknown, in a copy case.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£100-150

746 A German Second World War Luftwaffe Flak Award badge, maker unknown, first die droop tail, martial pin and
no clasp, cased.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£200-500

747 A German Second World War Bomber Bar Clasp badge, by G.H. Osland, Dresden, silver grade, single rivet, flat
pin and stamped maker's mark, cased.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£300-500

748 A German Second World War Medium & Heavy Bomber (Including Dive Bomber) clasp badge, maker unknown,
bronze grade, single rivet, flat pin.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£100-200

749 German Non Portable Award For Reichsnahstand Exhibition, Munich 1937, for 'Schlagrahm' (Whipped Cream),
cased.
£40-60

750 A German Second World War Radio Operator and Air Gunner's war badge, by C.E. Juncker, Berlin SW, two
piece construction with double rivet, stamped maker's mark.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£100-200

751 German WWII War Merit Cross, 1st Class Combatant's badge, by Klein & Quenzer, pin stamped '65', in original
case with ink maker's mark inside lid.

Search terms: Second World War WW2 WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£80-120

752 German Second World War Wound Badge, Gold grade, by Hauptmunant, Wein, stamped '30', the case with
paper maker's label to base.

Search terms: WWII WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£100-200

753 A German Second World War Luftwaffe Pilot's War badge, by Assmann, two piece construction with double
rivet, the eagle stamped 'A' motif.
Search terms: WWII WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

754 A German Second World War Luftwaffe Pilot's War badge, by C E Juncker, Berlin SW, two piece construction
with double rivet, the eagle stamped maker's mark.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£80-120

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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A German Second World War Luftwaffe Pilot's War badge, by C E Juncker, Berlin SW, two piece construction
with double rivet, the eagle stamped maker's mark.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

German Second World War Blockade Runner's badge, by Otto Placzek, Berlin, full and half size, the smaller on
tie pin, cased.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£200-300

German Second World War Day Fighter clasp badge, maker unknown, bronze grade, flat pin, cased.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£50-100

A German Second World War Luftwaffe Panzer Tank Battle war badge, maker unknown, silver grade, two-piece
construction with three rivets, in card case of issue.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 WW2 medal militaria Third Reich
£250-400

A German Third Reich period Luftwaffe Female Signaller's enamel badge, by J. Preissler, Pforzheim, no.19153,
pin missing.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 WW2 medal militaria Second World War
£50-100

German Third Reich period RAD Traditions cap badge, maker FW 37, with Lower Rhine (Nieder Rhein) enamel
badge, by F. Hoffstatterl Bonn.
£40-60

German Second World War Army and Luftwaffe breast eagle badges, makers unknown, metal/aluminium, for
use on summer tunic.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 WW2 medal militaria Third Reich
£40-70

German First World War Machine Gun Corps qualification arm badge, by C E Juncker, Berlin SW, metal and
cloth with zinc back plate.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

Two German Third Reich period RAD Woman's Labour Corps brooch badges, both 2nd group 21-35 years, by
Assman and J.B.Co.
£100-150

German Third Reich period Hitler Youth Proficiency badge, silver grade, stamped 'B' to arrow head and 'RZM
M1/35'; and a ‘Potsdam’ 1932 National Socialist Youth Rally Badge by F. Hoffstatter. (2)
£70-100

A German Third Reich Nuremburg badge of Honour 1929, non portable award, by F Hoffstatter Bonn, in silver
faced bronze makers mark above 800, original case.
£300-500

German Third Reich GL Industrial Insignia, for Chief of Supply & Procurement Service, moulded mark 'Ges
Gesch'; and a Third Reich DAF Non-Portable Award, by C Rhein, with large NSDAP eagle and swastika within a
cogwheel, slogan to the award which translates to, ‘for protection in the performance struggle of German
companies’, in fitted case. (2)

£100-200

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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A selection of German first half 20th Century pins and badges, comprising: Danzig Lufgshutze badge, Horse
Rider's badge, Student's Federation badge, two RDR badges, and two National Soldier's Association tie pins. (7)

£70-100

A German Second World War TENO forage cloth badge, silver-coloured embroidered thread on blue cloth;
TENO enamel members tie pin; and a TENO tunic button, stamped Ges Gesch. (3)

Search terms: WWIl WW11 WW2 medal militaria Third Reich
£100-200

Three German Third Reich Hitler Youth Proficiency badges, silver grade no.281892, black grade no.151502, and
bronze grade no.161500; cloth badge; DJ Proficiency badge, by RZM; and HJ Proficiency badge, no.218101;
and a Hitler Youth shooting non-portable award, 'Geb. Meistersch i. Schiessen 1942 Pistole', in fitted case. (7)
£100-200

German Third Reich period RAD badges, including two cap insignia badges, a traditions cap badge, Service &
Rank badge, bronze grade; and another. (5)
£60-100

A selection of German Third Reich period awards to women, including: Nazi Women's League Staff badge (half
size), by RZM; two member's badges type 3 ¢.1944; two type 2 full size; two badges of the Lutheran Women's
Aid; Stahlhelm Frauenbund abzeichen front solder's Women's Association badge. (8)

£100-200

German Second World War Luftwaffe and other aviation interest badges, including: Airsport League cap badge,
by Wilm Deumer Ludenscheid; a civil pilot's wings with black enamel swastika; two flugmeldeabzeichen enamel
badges, 1st and 2nd patterns; and two Luftwaffe eagle breast badges, for summer tunics. (6)

£100-200

German miniature medal charms and medal ribbons.
£70-100

Three German First World War 1914 wound badges, three grades Gold, Silver and Black, cut out type, mounted
in a presentation case.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£150-250

A German First World War Aviation Award badge for an Observer, by C.E. Juncker, Berlin, 800 standard silver
and enamel, stamped to reverse.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

A German First World War Aviation Award badge for a Gunner, maker unknown, three piece construction with
triple rivet.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

Three German First World War 1914 Naval Wound Badge, three grades Gold, Silver and Black, mounted in a
presentation box.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial

£150-250

A German Second World War Tank Battle badge, with 50 engagements mount, by Gustav Brehmer, of three
piece construction with triple rivet, moulded makers mark.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£500-1,000

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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779 A German Second World War Spanish Cross, non-combatant bronze grade, maker unknown.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£300-500

780  Rare Second World War German Army or Waffen-SS Honour Roll Clasp, constructed with 4 soldered on wire
prongs, on ribbon.
£600-1,000

781 Rare Second World War German Kriegsmarine Honour Roll Clasp, constructed with 4 soldered on wire prongs,
on ribbon.
£600-1,000

782 A German Second World War Panzer Tank Assault badge, silver grade, zinc construction, unknown maker, in
box of issue.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£80-120

783 A German Second World War Army Parachutist's Badge, bi-coloured two piece construction.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-150

784 A German Second World War Army or Waffen-SS Close Combat clasp, by Josef Felix & S6hne and W.E.
Peekhaus, Berlin, bronze grade, JFS moulded mark and Peekhaus stamped mark, flat shaped pin.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

785 A German Second World War Army or Waffen-SS Panzer Tank Assault badge, by Gustav Brehmer of
Markneukirchen, for 25 Engagements, silver grade, of three-piece construction with triple rivets, early 'C' hook
clasp, moulded maker's mark GB.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£400-600

786 A German Second World War General Assault Badge, by Josef Feix & Sohne, Gablonz, marked for 50
engagements, two-piece zinc and metal construction with four rivets and moulded maker's mark JFS, flat shaped

pin.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£500-1,000

787 A German Second World War Panzer Tank Assault badge, unknown maker, single piece construction.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£50-100

788 A German Second World War Blockade Runner's badge, pin and miniature pins, the badge by Otto Placzek,
Berlin, moulded maker's mark, in an associated box.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

789 A German Second World War Luftwaffe Observer's War badge, by P. Meybauer, Berlin, two piece construction
with double rivet, stamped maker's mark.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£50-100

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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A German Second World War Fallschirmschiitzenabzeichen der Luftwaffe (Paratrooper's) badge, private
purchase in 800 standard silver, engraved 'Uffz Herzbach, Fallschirm - Inf. Btl.', two piece with double rivet.

Note: believed to have belonged to Major Max Herzbach, (17 January 1914 - 2 May 2002), Chief of the 7th
Fallschirmjager (Paratrooper) regiment, recipient of the Knights Cross of the Iron Cross, 13 September 1944. He
was awarded his Knight's Cross for defensive action at Seefest Brest in the months after the Normandy Invasion.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£700-1,000

A German Second World War Infantry Assault badge, zinc single piece construction of large gauge, moulded
maker's initial 'W' beside hinge.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£80-120

A German Second World War Spanish Cross Combatants badge, by C.E. Juncker, Berlin, gold grade, 800
standard silver gilt, stamped 800 and maker's mark CEJ, shaped flat pin.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£700-1,000

A German First World War Aviation Commemorative Flyer's style award badge, stamped 925 to reverse, fluted
backing.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£50-100

A German Second World War Army Flak War Badge, by Wilhelm Hobacher, Vienna, single piece construction
with moulded maker's mark, in rare box of issue.

Provenance: Purchased from Stewart Wilson, The Old Brigade, 6.4.88, then from auction, Lot 288, 2004.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£80-120

A German Second World War Army Parachutist's badge, two-piece alloy construction with double rivet.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£50-100

A German Second World War Spanish Cross Combatants badge, by Steinhauer & Luck Ludenscheid, silver
grade, plated metal, stamped maker's no. 4 to pin, in LDO case, together with a tie pin.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£400-600

A rare German Second World War General Assault War Badge, by Josef Feix Sohne, soldiered small plaque 75
for 75 engagements, grade 1V (4), two-piece bi-metal construction with four rivets, moulded maker's mark JFS.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£2,000-3,000

A German First World War Army Award Tank Assault badge, maker unknown, hollow to reverse.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£50-100

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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A German First World War Army Award Tank Assault badge, maker unknown, tinny type.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£50-100

A German Second World War Destroyer War badge, by Schwerin, Berlin, moulded maker's mark and number
68.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

A German Second World War Destroyer War badge, by Schwerin, Berlin, moulded maker's mark and number
68.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

A German Second World War Kriegsmarine High Seas War badge, by Adolf Bock, Schwerin, Berlin, single piece
bi-colour construction, moulded maker's mark.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£150-250

A German Second World War Kriegsmarine High Seas War badge, by Adolf Bock, Schwerin, Berlin, single piece
bi-colour construction, moulded maker's mark.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£150-250

A German Second World War Kriegsmarine High Seas War badge, by Adolf Bock, Schwerin, Berlin, single piece
bi-colour construction, moulded maker's mark.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£150-250

A German Second World War Kriegsmarine E-Boat War badge, maker unknown, single piece bi-coloured
construction.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£50-100

A German Second World War Kriegsmarine Minesweeper War badge, by Otto Placzek, Berlin and Schwerlin,
Berlin, bi-coloured metal single-piece construction, moulded maker's mark.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£80-120

A German Second World War Kriegsmarine Minesweeper War badge, by Otto Placzek, Berlin and Schwerlin,
Berlin, bi-coloured metal single-piece construction, moulded maker's mark.

Search terms: WWII WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2

£80-120

A German Second World War Kriegsmarine Minesweeper War badge, by Assman, bi-coloured metal single-
piece construction, moulded maker's initial 'A'.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£70-100

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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A German Second World War Kriegsmarine Minesweeper War badge, by Otto Placzek, Berlin and Schwerlin,
Berlin, bi-coloured metal single-piece construction, moulded maker's mark.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

A German Second World War Kriegsmarine Coastal Artillery War badge, by Schwerlin, Berlin, single-piece
construction, moulded maker's mark.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£80-120

A German Second World War Kriegsmarine Coastal Artillery War badge, maker unknown, single piece
construction.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£80-120

A German Second World War Kriegsmarine Auxiliary Cruiser War badge, by Schwerin, Berlin, bi-coloured metal
two-piece construction, moulded maker's mark.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£300-500

A German Second World War Kriegsmarine Auxiliary Cruiser War badge, maker unknown, bi-coloured metal
two-piece construction.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

A German Second World War Kriegsmarine Auxiliary Cruiser War badge, by C.E. Juncker, Berlin, bi-coloured
metal two-piece construction, stamped maker's mark and no. 68.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£500-700

A German First World War U-Boat War badge, by Meybauer, fire bronzed thick gauge, stamped maker's logo;
together with a miniature badge on ribbon.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£200-300

A German Second World War U-Boat war badge, by Schwermin, Berlin, single piece construction with vertical
pin and cut out swastika, stamped maker's mark and no. 68; together with tie pin.

Search terms: WWII WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2

£80-120

A German First World War U-Boat War badge, maker unknown, thick gauge and horizontal pin.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial

£100-200

A German First World War U-Boat War badge, by Walter Schot, single piece thick gauge construction, horizontal
pin and stamped maker's mark.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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A German Second World War U-Boat war badge, by Frank & Reif, Stuttgart, single piece thick gauge with
vertical pin and stamped maker's mark.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£80-120

A German Second World War U-Boat war badge, accredited to maker Wilhelm Deumer, Ludenscheid, variation
2, hollow press stamped.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£200-300

A German Second World War U-Boat Combat Clasp badge, by Entwurf Peekhaus, Schwerin, Berlin, silver
grade, stamped maker's marks and no. 68.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£200-400

A German Second World War U-Boat Combat Clasp badge, by Entwurf Peekhaus, Schwerin, Berlin, bronze
grade, stamped maker's marks and no. 68.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

A German Second World War U-Boat Combat Clasp badge, by Entwurf Peekhaus, Schwerin, Berlin, bronze
grade, stamped maker's marks and no. 68.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

A German Second World War Kriegsmarine E-Boat War badge, maker unknown, single piece bi-coloured
construction, 2nd type.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£50-100

A German Second World War Kriegsmarine E-Boat War badge, by Rudolf Souval, single piece bi-coloured
construction, 2nd type, moulded maker's mark.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

A German Second World War Kriegsmarine E-Boat War badge, Schwerin, Berlin, single piece bi-coloured
construction, first type, moulded maker's mark and no. 68.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2

£600-900

A German Second World War Army Flak War badge, by C.E. Juncker, single piece construction, stamped
maker's mark.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2

£100-200

A German First World War Naval Airship Service badge, by Paul Meybauer, logo mark.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£50-100

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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A German First World War General Assault War Badge, by Josef Feix & Sohne, Gablonz, two piece construction
with soldiered 25 plate for 25 engagements, with four rivets and moulded maker's mark JFS, well worn.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£200-500

A German Second World War Close Combat Clasp, by W.E. Peekhaus, Berlin, silver grade, moulded maker's
details; and a General Assault badge, scratched name 'Hans Johoffer 1939'. (2)

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

A German Second World War Close Combat Clasp, by W.K. Peekhaus, Berlin and C.F. Juncker, Berlin, gold
grade, gold capped metal with blackened central square, moulded maker's mark.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£700-1,000

A German Second World War Close Combat Clasp, by W.K. Peekhaus, Berlin, bronze grade, cast metal with
blackened central square, moulded maker's mark.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£300-500

A German Second World War Tank Battle War Badge, attributed to Josef Feix & Sohne, two piece construction
with double rivet and soldiered 25 plaque for 25 engagements.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£400-600

A German First World War Military Pilot's badge, 800 standard silver, by Paul Meybauer, single piece
construction with stamped maker's logo above 800; together with miniature medal. (2)

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£200-300

A German Third Reich Spanish Cross badge, by Steinhauer & Luck, Ludenscheid, silver grade, without swords,
pin stamped with maker's no. 4.
£400-700

A German Third Reich Spanish Cross, by Wilhelm Deumer, Ludenscheid, bronze grade with combatant's
swords, stamped maker's no. L/11, boxed by LDO and ink stamped Assmann, Lodenscheid.
£400-600

A German Silesian First World War eagle, unknown maker, 1st class, standard three piece construction with four
rivets.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£50-100

A German Second World War special badge for single-handed destruction of an enemy tank, single tank award
with black metal tank on silver coloured thread ribbon.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£200-400

A German Second World War special badge for single-handed destruction of five enemy tanks, the five tank
award with silver coloured metal tank on gold coloured thread ribbon.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£500-800

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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840 German Third Reich period medal for Mine Rescue Service, 2nd pattern, silver, unnamed.
£100-150

841 German Third Reich period medal badge for the 1939 National Trade Competition, Kreissieger 'District Winner',
three piece brass construction with enamel, by A.G. Tham, Gablons a.N.
£200-400

842  German Third Reich period medal badge for the 1938 National Trade Competition, Kreissieger 'District Winner',
three piece brass construction with enamel, by G Brehmer, Markneukirchen.
£100-200

843 German Third Reich period medal badge for the 1939 National Trade Competition, Kreissieger 'District Winner',
three piece brass construction with enamel, by G Brehmer, Markneukirchen.
£200-300

844 A German WWII War Merit Cross, 1st Class hon-combatant, the screw back plate moulded maker's mark 'L58',
in case marked 'LDO'".

Search terms: Second World War WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£80-120

845 A German WWII War Merit Cross, 1st Class non-combatant, the back pin stamped '4', in case of issue.

Search terms: Second World War WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

846 A German Second World War Tank Battle War Badge, bronze grade, solid type, missing clasp; and an Infantry
Assault Badge, silver grade, with maker's mark for Herman Wernstein. (2)

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£80-120

847 A German First World War period Regimental Badge, stamped 'K.K. LIR. Nr19 1914 1916'; and an Eiserne 47
Reserve Division badge, with 1914 Iron Cross design to centre and inscription to reverse, (missing pin). (2)

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£50-100

848 Deutsche Radfahrer-Bund (DRB) (German Cyclist's Association) silver badge, decorated with putti and scrolls,
within woollen tassels.
£40-60

849 German First World War and later medals, comprising: an Iron Cross 1914 2nd class, ring stamped CD800;
Langemarck cross; Mecklenburg Schwerin Military cross, 2nd Class; Langemarck cap badge; A German Red
Cross badge; and two Colonial Services Badges.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£50-100

850  Two Anti-German propaganda medallions to Commemorate the Bombardment of Scarborough & Non
Combatants by the German Fleet, December 16th 1914, one silver one bronze.
£100-200

851 German Post-First World War first type Schlageter Badge, with bar "Spartakus" and date "1919/23", reverse
marked Paul Kust Abzeichen-U Ordenfabrik Berlin S W 19 Ges Gesh 101, of silvered bronze.
£100-150

852 A Germman Second World War RAD badges/medals, comprising: Woman Leader's Labour Service throat badge,
no. 64870, silvered bronze; and two Long service awards, one 4 years bronze with ladies ribbon, the other 12
years silver. (3)
Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£50-100

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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Four German First World War wound badges, various designs, one 1/3rd size; one black grade; silver grade;
and gold grade.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

German Second World War wound badges, comprising: black grade, maker's no. 3, LDO packet; another
maker's no. 65; 1939 silver grade, 1st pattern; and three Spanish volunteer types. (6)

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£150-250

A German Second World War gold grade wound badge, maker's stamp 30, Vienna mint, in card box of issue.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

German Second World War wound badges, comprising: silver grade; 2nd type black grade (missing pin) and
another with pin; silver grade with LDO packet of issue; and a black grade Spanish Volunteers. (5)

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£150-250

A German Second World War gold grade wound badge, solid with moulded maker's no. L/14.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£50-100

German Third Reich period National Sports Badges, comprising: 2nd Class silver by Wernstein, Jena; another
similar with part pin; 1st class gold by Chr Lauer Nerberg, Berlin; 4th type silver and gilt, by Wernstein, Jena; and
3rd class bronze by Hensler-Pforzheim. (5)

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

Two German Third Reich SA Sports badges, by E. Schneider, Ludenscheid, issue n0.538157 and 798497; and a
Wehrsport collar badge. (3)
£50-100

German Third Reich period Police State civil cap badges, one silvered the other bronzed; together with an 8-
years Long Service medal award. (3)

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£50-100

German Third Reich period Mother's Crosses, including: 1st pattern bronze grade; 2nd pattern bronze grade;
2nd pattern silver grade; various miniatures and a matching cloth day badge dated 1934.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal cross militaria Third Reich WW2
£200-300

A German Third Reich Fire Brigade Decoration, 2nd Class 2nd pattern, with packet of issue, by Chr Lauser
Nurnberg, Berlin; a 25-year long service Fire Brigade medal; and another Fire Brigade award, by Rettenmaier.

@)

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

Three German Assault badges, comprising: an Infantry Assault badge, pressed by Assmann; an Army Flak
badge, damage to wreath; and an E-Boat badge, by Bacqueville, France.
£200-400

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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863 A selection of German Assault type badges, various.
**Please note that the validity of the items in this particular lot is not guaranteed. We believe these pieces to be
copies.
£50-100

864 A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, and U-Boat award badge, both by B.H. Mayer,
inscribed to 'Mech Maat Arndt 8058/35S, 1.10.40', stamped makers' no. L/18 to pins, in a later fitted case with
inset eagle to front.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£150-250

865 A collection of German Second World War Campaign arm shields, comprising: Demjansk 1942, Krim 1941-1942
(x2), Cholm 1942 (x2), Narvik 1940 in silver and in gold, Stalingrad 1942-1943, and Lappland, some on cloth
backing. (9)

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£300-500

866  Three First World War German rings, with Iron Cross enamel designs, one dated 1914-17, in a retailer's box
Uhren Richter, Nurnberg.
£50-80

867 A German Second World War NSKK (National Socialist Motor Corps 'Nationalsozialistisches Kraftfahrkorps') car
badge, silver-plated metal and enamel, marked RZM 5 to reverse, 11.0 x 9.8cms; and an NSKK arm shield, on
cloth. (2)

Note: In 1936, Department G13 of the Reichszeugmeisterei lists a total of 11 companies that produced radiator
figures, badges and pennant poles for the RZM.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£80-120

868 A selection of German Second World War cloth badges, including: Railway arm eagles, WVD Brussel and RVD
Dnjepropetrowsk; Mountain Troops arm insignia; DRK Red Cross shoulder badge; DLRG Life Saving member's
badge; together with two RAD medals; and Mountain Troop badges.
£50-100

869 German Third Reich stick pins, tie pins and others, for NSRL, NSBO, NSAD, RAD and others.
£50-100

870 German Third Reich NSDAP Party Badges and lapels, makers include Steinhauer & Luck, Ludenscheid.
£200-500

871 A selection of German Second World War stick and tie pins, including: NSKK, RLB, DLRG, SA, medals and
others.
£50-100

872  German Third Reich Hitler Youth HJ badges and pins, including cap badges and a marine badge; DAF badges
and a cloth badge for a visored cap.
£50-100

873 A selection of German mainly Second World War badges, pins and other items, including: lanyard plaques for
Army new and early pattern; RAD cap badge; Old Comrades badge, Aircraft Industry Merit pin; RLB badges and
other items.
£50-100

874 A selection of Weimar and earlier German enamel and other badges, various, in mount and frame.
£50-100

875  German Third Reich DRL cloth Sports badges, various dates, in two mounts.
£50-100

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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876  Twenty-four German Third Reich Day Badge Tinnies, various designs and dates.

£50-100

877  Twenty-four German Third Reich Day Badge Tinnies, various designs and dates.
£50-100

878 A Selection of German Third Reich Police and Old Comrades badges, including shako, breast and cap badges.
(20)
£80-120

879  Twenty-four German Third Reich Day Badge Tinnies, various designs and dates.
£50-100

880  Twenty-four German Third Reich Day Badge Tinnies, various designs and dates.
£50-100

881 Twenty-four German Third Reich Day Badge Tinnies, various designs and dates.
£50-100

882  Twenty-four German Third Reich Day Badge Tinnies, various designs and dates.
£50-100

883  Twenty-four German Third Reich Day Badge Tinnies, various designs and dates.
£50-100

884  Twenty-four German Third Reich Day Badge Tinnies, various designs and dates.
£50-100

885  Twenty-four German Third Reich Day Badge Tinnies, various designs and dates.
£50-100

886  Twenty-four German Third Reich Day Badge Tinnies, various designs and dates.
£50-100

887  Twenty-four German Third Reich Day Badge Tinnies, various designs and dates.
£50-100

888 Twenty-three German Third Reich Day Badge Tinnies, various designs and dates.
£50-100

889 Twenty-four German Third Reich Day Badge Tinnies, various designs and dates.
£50-100

890 Twenty-four German Third Reich Day Badge Tinnies, various designs and dates.
£50-100

891 Twenty-four German Third Reich Day Badge Tinnies, various designs and dates.
£50-100

892  Twenty-four German Third Reich Day Badge Tinnies, various designs and dates.
£50-100

893  Twenty-four German Third Reich Day Badge Tinnies, various designs and dates.
£50-100

894  Twenty-four German Third Reich Day Badge Tinnies, various designs and dates.
£50-100

895  Fifty-Seven German Third Reich Day Badge Tinnies, various designs and dates.
£50-100

896  Twenty-four German Third Reich Day Badge Tinnies, various designs and dates.
£50-100

897 Eighteen German Third Reich Day Badge Tinnies, various designs and dates.
£50-100

898 A good selection German Third Reich Day Badge Tinnies, various designs and dates.
£50-100

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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Forty-two German Third Reich Day Badge Tinnies, various designs and dates.
£50-100

German Second World War railway mounting eagle plaque, with markings to reverse, 67cms wide.
£100-200

German Second World War railway mounting eagle plaque, with markings to reverse for J&Z, 62cms wide.
£100-200

German Second World War railway mounting eagle plaque, with markings to reverse, 67cms wide.
£100-200

Two German Second World War Naval breast badges, one brass for summer tunic, the other metal; and a
Kriegsmarine badge. (3)

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£50-100

Danziger Luftschutzbund (Danzig Air Defence League) enamel membership badge, marked Ges Gesch; a
National Socialist German Workers’ Party (NSDAP) enamel membership badge, also marked Ges Gesch; and
another Third Reich badge, marked RZM. (3)

£80-120

Third Reich Day Badge Tinnies, comprising: for KdF Wagen, Gautag Ost-Hannover 1939; and three further VW
and car interests.
£50-100

Two Third Reich Enamel Party Badges, each inscribed 'Adolf Hitler 1933', with RZM markings.
£50-100

Second World War Italian badge for combatants serving or training in Germany, bronze coloured metal.

Note: WW2 WWII WW11 ltaly Third Reich
£80-120

Third Reich Labour Service RAD embroidered cloth badge, in gold-coloured thread and wool thread, motto
'Arbett-Adelt' to ribbon, 16x19cms, framed.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 militaria Second World War WW2
£200-500

German Third Reich 2nd class Cross of Honour of the German Mother, on ribbon; a day badge tinnie, Seefahrt
ist not 1935; an enamel swastika peace badge; and two Japanese Imperial medals, one Red Cross and the
other 1904-05 Russo-Japanese War medal, both boxed. (5)

£80-120

Waffenrock: Parade Uniforms of the Germany Army, by Timothy J. Curley & Neil G. Stewart, first edition 2006, in
folio.
£40-60

Prussian Blue: A History of the Order Pour le Mérit, by Stephen Thomas Previtera, signed and limited edition no.
129, first edition 2005, in folio.
£80-120

The Iron Time: A History of the Iron Cross, by Stephen Thomas Previtera, signed and limited edition 212/350,
first edition 2007, in folio.
£100-200

Flight Class of the Luftwaffe, by Stephen Thomas Previtera, signed and limited edition 168/200, first edition
2009, in folio.
£50-100

Combat Badges of the Third Reich, Volume 2: Lufftwaffe, by Stephen Thomas Previtera, signed and limited
edition 292/350, first edition 2008, in folio.
£80-120

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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915 Bravery, Courage and Valour: Decorations and Awards of the Third Reich, by Adrian Forman, first edition 2008.
£50-100

916  German Daggers of World War I, a Photographic Reference, by Thomas M. Johnson, four volume set, first
edition 2005, in folio.
£40-60

917 Exploring the Dress Daggers of the German Army, Lufftwaffe and Navy, by Thomas T. Whittmann, volume 1
signed and numbered 209, volume 2 signed and unnumbered, with inscription, volume 3 unsigned and
unnumbered, with dust jacket.
£50-100

918 A selection of books on German dress daggers of the First and Second World Wars, various.
£50-100

919 A selection of books on collecting the tinnies of the Third Reich, to include collector’s guide produced by the staff
of the Fox Hole and Manion’s International Auction House, four volumes, duplicate of no. 1, signed and
numbered 308/1000, and others. (7)
£40-70

920  Books on German badges and medals of the First World War, comprising: Air Crew Badges and Honour Prizes
of the Flying Troops from 1913 to 1920, by Carston Baldes; Forman’s Guide to WWI Imperial German
Decorations, Awards, Medals & Badges, 1914-1918; and Imperial Sky: Flight Badges of the Imperial German &
Bavarian Armies, by Stephen Thomas Previtera, volume 1. (3)
£40-60

921 Uniforms, Organisation and History of Waffen-SS, by Roger James Bender and Hugh Page Taylor, five volumes,
1969.
£50-80

922 A selection of books on First World War medals and badges, including: Borders and Decorations, Germany
1871-45, by Detlev Niemann, volume 2; War Badges of the Kriegsmarine, by Gordon Williamson; Forman’s
Guide to the Third Reich German Awards and Decorations, 25th anniversary edition volume 1 and 2; German
Badges of the Third Reich Volume 1, by Michael F. Tucker; and The Iron Time: A History of the Iron Cross, by
Stephen Thomas Previtera. (7)
£100-200

923 A selection of books on German awards, published by B&D Publishing and PaPJay Publishing, comprising: The
German Cross, The Iron Cross 1.Class, The Krim Shield, The Infantry Assault Badges, The Lufftwaffe Ground
Combat Badge, The Kriegsmarine Awards, The Glider Pilot Badge, The Flak Badges, The Kriegsmarine Awards
Volumes 1 and 2, Close Combat Class, and Panzer Assault Badge Volume 1 and 2. (12)
£300-500

924 A selection of books on German medals, including: The Knight's Cross of the Iron Cross, by Dietrich Maerz,
signed and limited edition 260/350, first edition 2007, in folio; The Iron Cross of 1939, by Gordon Williamson;
The War Merit Cross, by Gordon Williamson and Josef Charita; and others. (6)
£50-100

925  The German Luftwaffe & Heer Paratrooper Badges, of World War Il - 1936-1945, by Thomas M. Durante, first
edition 2010.
£40-80

926 A selection of militaria interest books, mostly German Second World War interest, on medals, uniform and
collectibles.
£50-100

927 Collecting the Edged Weapons of the Third Reich Volumes 1-8, by Thomas M. Johnson, all first edition, with
dust jackets, volume VI with signature and inscription, VII with signature, inscription and no. 344, VIl signed and
no. 486; the same volume 1 second edition; Collecting the Edged Weapons of Imperial Germany Volume 1, first
edition; and index book. (11)
£100-200

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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Die Kriegsmarine, Uniforms & Traditions, by John R. Angolia and Adolf Schlicht, three volumes, all signed and
numbered 415, 362 and 446; and three more unsigned editions, 1996. (6)
£50-80

A selection of German military interest books, including On the Field of Honor, German Cross in Gold, Their
Honor Was Loyalty, and others. (11)
£40-60

German First World War Iron Cross, 1st class 1914, by Walter Schott, Berlin, of silver-coloured metal, stamped
WS to reverse, cased.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£200-300

Imperial German First World War Iron Cross 1914, 2nd Class, illegible stamp to hanging ring, with ribbon, in
fitted case.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria
£200-300

A German Second World War clasp to the Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by C.F. Zimmerman, stamped makers' no.
20 to pin, in original case, and outer packet with maker B.H. Mayer.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£200-400

A German Second World War Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, in case by LDO with post-war inscription in German
translated to 'Senior Captain Bruech, 305 Infantry Division, Italy’,

Search terms: WWII WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£100-200

A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, converted in the field from 2nd Class, inscribed to the
reverse '58291 G. Schieler I.J.R. (Lehr Infantry Regiment), 119 J. Komp, 5 Juni 18', screw fitting, base half of
case.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria
£100-200

Second World War Order of the German Cross 1941, gold grade cloth version, navy Panzer division.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£200-400

Second World War Order of the German Cross 1941, gold grade cloth version, Luftwaffe division.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£200-300

Second World War Order of the German Cross 1941, gold grade cloth version, Army division.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£200-300

Second World War Order of the German Cross 1941, gold grade cloth version, Army/Waffen SS division.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£300-400

A German First World War Iron Cross, 2nd Class 1914, by Wilim, stamped maker to ring, in original case.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria imperial
£80-120

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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A German 19th Century Iron Cross 1st Class 1870, by J Wagner & Sohn, 14 Lotig, stamped makers mark, in
domed case.

Search terms: medal militaria Imperial
£300-500

A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, no maker, convex shape, cased.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£80-120

A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, unmarked, cased.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£80-120

A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, breast badge type, pin stamped maker's mark G, cased.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£150-250

A German Second World War clasp to the Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by Richard Simm & Sohn, stamped
maker's number 93 to ring, in original case.

Search terms: WWII WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£150-250

A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, by Friedlander, badge type, stamped maker's mark FR
below catch, privately engraved 'Olt Hans Bauer, 1 Fus Garde, Reg 1', cased.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£80-120

A German Imperial 19th Century Iron Cross 1st Class 1870, by J. Wagner, silver badge type, stamped 800 and
maker to pin and cross, in domed case.

Search terms: medal militaria
£150-250

A German Second World War Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, medal type, in case by LDO, ink stamp maker to
reverse below recipient's name.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£80-120

A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, no maker's mark, silver convex badge type, stamped 800
to pin, privately engraved '22-24 April 1915, Obrltn Hans Mattenklott *Res Reg 238* Verliehenam 19 X 1915', the
case (probably not original) with paper EK to outer lid; with recipient's ID tag, stamped 'Mattenklott, Leutnant
d.Res. Grend.109. M.G.Kemp'. (2)

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£150-250

A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by C.F. Zimmerman, Pforzheim, badge type, stamped
makers' no. 20 to pin, in original case, and outer packet with maker the same.

Search terms: WWII WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£200-300

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by C.F. Zimmerman, badge type, stamped makers
LDO ref L/52 to medal back, cased.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£150-250

A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, by CD, silver badge type, stamped maker and 800, case
with paper EK to lid.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£100-150

A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by Godet, badge type, stamped to pin, case marked
Godet, Berlin.

Search terms: WWII WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£150-250

A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by Klein & Quenzer, badge type with convex design,
stamped makers' no. 65 to pin, cased.

Search terms: WWII WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£200-300

A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by Alois Rettenmaier, stamped makers' no. L59 to pin,
cased.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£150-250

A German Second World War Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, by Wilhelm Deumer, Knight's Cross, ring stamped
'L11", cased with ribbon.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£100-200

A German First World War Iron Cross 2nd Class 1914, no maker, in private purchase case with diagonal silk
stripe to lid holding a memorial card for Korbinian Probst.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£40-60

A German Second World War clasp to the Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by Paul Meybauer, pin stamped with
maker's no. L13, cased.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£100-200

A German Second World War Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, by Rudolf Wachtler & Lange, medal type, ring
stamped 100, in LDO case.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich

£150-250

A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by Carl Wild, badge type, pin stamped maker's no.
107, in fitted case with control label and outer card case with Carl Wild maker.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£200-300

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by Wilhelm Deumer, stamped maker's no. L11, cased.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£150-250

A German Second World War clasp to the Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, no maker, in original case.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£300-500

A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, by Godet, badge type, pin stamped 'G', cased.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

A German First World War Iron Cross 2nd Class 1914, by Johann Wagner & Sohn, medal type, stamped maker
'JWS' to ring, with dog tag of Friedr Schulze, Hamburg, privately cased with name written to underside.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£150-250

A German Second World War clasp to the Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, no maker, in LDO case.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£100-200

A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, by Johann Wagner & Sohn, stamped maker 'WS' and
privately inscribed '22-24 April 1915, Obrltn Hans Mattenklott *Res Reg 238* Verliehenam 19 X 1915, cased.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£200-300

A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by B.H. Mayer, badge type, stamped maker's no. 26 to
pin, cased, in outer card slip

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£100-200

A German Second World War Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, medal type unmarked, in LDO box, ink stamped L58
for Rudolf Souval to reverse.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£100-150

German WWII War Order of the German Cross, Gold Grade, by C F Zimmerman, eight pointed silver star with
slightly smaller overlay, mounted on the star, set on a red enamel ground, a gilt laurel wreath with 1941 at the
base, the wreath within centred by a silvered edged black enamel swastika set on a matt silver ground, secured
with four open rivets, complete with hinged vertical tapered flat pin, the underside of which is stamped 20, in a
case.

Search terms: Second World War WW11 WW2 medal militaria Third Reich
£1,000-2,000

German WWII War Order of the German Cross, Silver Grade, maker unknown, eight pointed silver star with
slightly smaller overlay, mounted on the star, set on a red enamel ground, a gilt laurel wreath with 1941 at the
base, the wreath within centred by a silvered edged black enamel swastika set on a matt silver ground, secured
with four open rivets, complete with hinged vertical tapered flat pin, the underside of which is stamped 20, in a
later case.

Search terms: Second World War WW11 WW2 medal militaria Third Reich
£800-1,200

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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970 A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, unknown maker, convex badge type with screw back and
circular stay, in a case, possibly original.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200
971 Third Reich period German 1st October 1938 Czechoslovakia Annexation Medal with Prague Castle Bar,
Tombac constructed medal and bar, cased.
£100-200

972 A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, maker unknown, cased.
£50-100

973  Adisplay of three German Third Reich Long Service Awards of the NSDAP, 3rd Class 10 years, by Foerster &
Barth, Pforzheim; 2nd Class 15 year, E Ferdinand Weidmann Frankfurt and Main; and 1st Class 25 years, also
by E Ferdinand Weidmann, Frankfurt and Main, mounted in Perspex.
£500-1,000

974 A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by Wilm Deumer, stamped L/11 under catch, case
embossed with same maker.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 WW2 medal militaria Third Reich Second World War
£100-200

975 A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by B H Mayer, the flat pin stamped 26, cased.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 WW2 medal militaria Third Reich Second World War
£200-300

976 German Imperial First World War Hanseatic Cross '‘Bremen’, enamel on silver coloured metal, cased with coat-
of-arms to cover, with miniature.
£50-100

977 A German WWII War Merit Cross, by Julius Bauer, 1st Class, pin stamped 43.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 WW2 medal militaria Third Reich Second World War
£50-100

978 West German Red Cross decoration, female breast badge award, enamel and silver-coloured metal, in box of
issue by Steinhauer & Lock.
£50-100

979 Four German Hanseatic Cross medals, two Hamburg, Lubeck and Bremen, red enamel with different
decorations to centre.

Note: The Hanseatic League, a powerful medieval commercial and defensive alliance of merchant guilds and
market towns primarily in Northern Europe.
£100-200

980 Two German First World War FA Cross medals, one 1st class with screw back type, the other neck badge medal
type.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£50-80

981 A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by Schauerte and Hohfeld, stamped makers' no. L/54,
with screw back.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 WW2 medal militaria Third Reich
£100-200

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by Paul Meybauer, stamped makers' no. L/13, with
screw back (missing plate).

Search terms: WWIl WW11 WW2 medal militaria Third Reich
£100-200

A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by Rudolph Souval, stamped makers' no. L/58, with
screw back.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 WW2 medal militaria Third Reich
£100-200

A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by Hymmen & Co., Ludenscheid, stamped makers' no.
L/53, with screw back.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 WW2 medal militaria Third Reich
£100-200

A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by C.F. Zimmermann, Pforzheim, stamped makers' no.
L/52, with screw back.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 WW2 medal militaria Third Reich
£100-200

A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by Rudolph Souval, stamped makers' no. L/58, with
screw back.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 WW2 medal militaria Third Reich
£100-200

A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by Wachtler & Lange, stamped makers' no. L/55, with
screw back.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 WW2 medal militaria Third Reich
£100-200

A German Second World War clasp to the Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, engraved date 21.7.40, with ribbon.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich Second World War
£100-200

A German Second World War clasp to the Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, with ribbon.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich Second World War
£100-200

A German Second World War clasp to the Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, engraved date 21.7.40, with ribbon.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich Second World War
£80-120

A German Second World War Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, with ribbon, in original case by LDO.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

A German Second World War clasp to the Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, bronze centre, pin fitting.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich Second World War
£100-200

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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991A A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by Rudolf Wachtler & Lange, badge type, stamped
maker's no. 100 to pin, cased and in outer card case.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£200-300

992 A German Second World War clasp to the Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, bronze centre, pin fitting.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich Second World War
£100-200

993 A German Second World War clasp to the Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, brass centre, pin fitting.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich Second World War
£100-200

994 A German First World War Iron Cross 2nd Class 1914, with ribbons.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£40-60

995 A selection of Austrian medals, comprising: Iron Cross of Merit with crown; 2nd December 1873 campaign
medal; Silver War Service, German issue; Tyrol medal; Commemorative WWI medal; Balkans War
Commemorative medal 1912-13; The Karl Truppenkreuz (Karl Cross); Signum Memoriae medal (x2); The Karl
Wound medal. (10)
£100-200

996 A selection of German medals, comprising: Veterans Association Cross of Honour; Court Mounted pair,
Brunswick War Merit Cross, 2nd Class, with Red Cross medal; 1914 Brunswick Cross for War Merit; Brunswick
Militia Organisation with bow ribbon; WWI Cross of Honour; First World War Friedrich August medal; Weimar
Republic Kyffhauser War Service medal; and Silver War Service for Bravery medal. (8)
£100-200

997 A selection of German medals, comprising: six German First World War Cross of Honour Combatant medals;
Veterans Association Cross of Honour; and a fob medal decoration with 1914 clasp to ribbon. (8)
£50-100

998  German Third Reich SS Long Service award medal, 4th class, 4 years, no ribbon, in box of issue.
£200-300

999  German Third Reich SS Long Service award medal, 3rd class, 8 years, with ribbon, in box of issue.
£250-400

1000 German Third Reich SS Long Service award medal, 3rd class, 8 years, with ribbon and miniature, in box of
issue.
£250-400

1001 German Third Reich SS Long Service award medal, 2nd class, 12 years, the ribbon and box of issue with SS
runes.

£1,000-2,000

1002 A German Second World War Order of the German Cross, Silver Grade, by C F Zimmermann Pforzheim,
bearing date 1941, four rivet type, with maker's mark 20 to underside of pin, in non-original case.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£2,000-3,000

1003 A German First World War Iron Cross 2nd Class 1914 with 1939 clasp, medal ring stamped WS, with ribbon.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WwW2 WWI| WW1 Second
£150-250

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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1004 A German First World War Iron Cross 2nd Class 1914, by Wagner & Sohn, standard medal type with W&S
stamped to ring, with ribbon.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£50-100

1005 A German First World War Iron Cross 2nd Class 1914, by Wagner & Sohn, standard medal type with WS
stamped to ring, with ribbon.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£50-100

1006 A German First World War Iron Cross 2nd Class 1914, by Klein & Quenzer, the ring stamped KO, of medal type,
with ribbon, in 'special’ case inscribed inside lid 'Der Dank des Vaterlandes!', the exterior decorated with silver-
coloured effigy of the Iron Cross, acorns and oak leaves.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£200-300

1007 A German Second World War Knights Cross of the Iron Cross 1939, by Klein & Quenzer, silver and iron three-
piece construction, stamped 800 below loop, loop stamped maker's no. 65 and 800, on ribbon and elastic collar,
with ribbon in a box case.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£2,000-5,000

1008 Four German First World War Iron Crosses 2nd Class 1914, all by Gebriider Friedlander, with ribbons.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

1009 Four German First World War Iron Crosses 2nd Class 1914, makers include: Louis Werner, Berlin; Konigliche
Muenzamt, Stuttgart; one stamped P the other probably S, with ribbons.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

1010 Four German First World War Iron Crosses 2nd Class 1914, maker's marks MM, K, M and S, with ribbons.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

1011 Four German First World War Iron Crosses 2nd Class 1914, maker's marks O, N, K, and HB for Heinrich Busch,
with ribbons.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

1012 Four German First World War Iron Crosses 2nd Class 1914, maker's marks K, 88, FW and W4, with ribbons.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

1013  Four German First World War Iron Crosses 2nd Class 1914, maker's marks Z, and SW for Sy & Wagner, with
ribbons.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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Four German First World War Iron Crosses 2nd Class 1914, maker's marks J, K, G, and KM for Konigliches
Munzamt, Studgard, with ribbons.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

A German Third Reich Long Service Award, for 12 years, with ribbon embroidered with SS runes, in an
associated case, also with SS runes.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£700-1,000

A German Cross 1957 issue, silver grade, pin stamped with maker's no. 1, four rivet design.
£50-100

A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by Alois Klammer, Innsbruck, stamped makers' no. 69
to pin, in original case.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£200-300

A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, by KAG, stamped maker's initials to pin, crack to central
cross.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£50-100

German Second World War 1939 Oakleaves for the Knights Cross of the Iron Cross, by Gebruder Godet & Co.,
Berlin, 2nd type, stamped 900 and 'L/50', with ribbon, in case of issue by LDO.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£5,000-10,000

A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, unknown maker, in case of issue.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£80-120

A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by C F Zimmerman, stamped makers' no. 20 to pin, in
original case.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£200-300

Three German 2nd class Iron Crosses, comprising: First World War 1914, ring marked KO, in 'special' case;
another marked MS; and a third Second World War 1939, by Klein & Quenzer, also in 'special’ case.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WwW2 WW1 WWI
£200-300

A German Iron Cross 1st Class 1870, by Ludwig Lauer, stamped maker's mark LL to centre of revers, thin pin.

Search terms: medal militaria
£400-600

A German Second World War bar to the Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, Prinzen size, by Foerster & Barth
Pforzheim, stamped maker's number L/21, on ribbon.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-150

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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1025 A German Second World War bar to the Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, Prinzen size, by C.F. Zimmerman, stamped
maker's number L/52, on ribbon.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

1026 A German Second World War bar to the Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, Prinzen size, maker unknown, on ribbon.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£70-100

1027 A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, by KO, stamped maker's mark under pin receiver and
engraved date to centre '5.X1.19'.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£150-200

1028 German Third Reich period medal for Social Welfare Cross, 3rd class, two piece gilt metal construction with
black and white enamel, unnamed, with male ribbon.
£100-150

1029 A German 19th Century Iron Cross 2nd Class 1813, ring stamped maker RW.

Search terms: medal militaria
£300-600

1030 A German 19th Century Iron Cross 2nd Class 1870, unmarked, with non-combatant ribbon.

Search terms: medal militaria
£100-200

1031 A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, unknown maker, screw back, Second World War
construction.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial

£50-100

1032 A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, unknown maker, two part screw back.
£100-200

1033 A German 19th Century Iron Cross 2nd Class 1870, unknown maker, non-combatant ribbon, privately cased by
Gema.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

1034 A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, unknown maker, the screw back with clam-shell shield
design.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

1035 A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, unknown maker, convex badge type with twin-screw back.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

1036 A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, unknown maker, pin fitting.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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1037 A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, by Fr. Sedlatzek, Berlin, 800 standard silver, pin with
maker's mark.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£150-250

1038 A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, by Meybauer, impressed maker's mark to centre of back,
indentation marks.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£200-400

1039 A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, by Meybauer, impressed maker's mark to centre of back,
indentation marks.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£200-300

1040 A German 19th Century Iron Cross 1st Class 1870, by Godet, stamped maker's mark, pin fitting.

Search terms: medal militaria
£150-250

1041 A German 19th Century Iron Cross 1st Class 1813, maker unknown, back fitting with eight loops, crack to iron.

Search terms: medal militaria
£200-500

1042 A German 19th Century Iron Cross 1st Class 1870, by Godet, stamped maker's mark, central pin fitting flanked
by anti-spin prong pins.
Search terms: medal militaria
£200-300

1043 A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, by S.W., stamped maker's mark to flat pin, with Second
World War clasp to the Iron Cross 1939 attached.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£300-500

1044 A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, unknown maker, Prinzen size, Austrian ribbon design.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial WWIl WW11 WW2
£50-100

1045 A German 19th Century Iron Cross 2nd Class 1870, unknown maker, the court mounted ribbon with 25th
Anniversary oak leaves mount.

Search terms: medal militaria
£100-200

1046 A German 19th Century Iron Cross 2nd Class 1870, unknown maker.

Search terms: medal militaria
£50-100

1047 A German 19th Century Iron Cross 2nd Class 1813, maker's mark KO.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£50-100

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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Two German First World War Iron Crosses 1st Class 1914: one by S-W, stamped to pin; the other slimline
design with long pin.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

Two German Iron Crosses: one First World War 1st Class 1914, by S-H, stamped to under pin; the other Second
World War 1939 1st class, 1957 version and convex design.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial WWII WW11 WW2
£100-200

A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, by FO, engraved 'Hauptmann R. Muller, IR92, 23.4.18'.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

A German Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, unknown maker, Second World War period manufacture, pin inside
stamped '"100'.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial WWII WW11 WW2

£80-120
A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, by B.H. Mayer, the flat pin stamped maker's no. '26'.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-150

A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, maker's mark WE below catch, engraved 'Olt Fr Muller
Res Inf Regt 78 17.7.1916'".

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-150

A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, 800 standard silver of convex construction, pin with
maker's mark of crown over D, engraved 'Lt Lange, Inf Reg 92, 10.5.1915'

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-150

A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, 800 standard silver of convex construction, maker
unknown.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-150

A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, unknown maker, 938-standard silver, convex form.
Note: Earlier date in WWI as the silver quality changed to 800 standard later on for economic reasons.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£80-120

A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, unknown maker, 938-standard silver, convex form.
Note: Earlier date in WWI as the silver quality changed to 800 standard later on for economic reasons.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-150

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, maker stamped WE below catch, engraved 'Lt G.
Schulze, Res Inf Reg 178, an der Somme, 17.7.1916".

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, maker's mark Crown over D, slight convex form.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£70-100

A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, unknown maker, 800-standard silver, double-screw fitting.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, by Godet, Berlin, pin stamped flanked by hook fittings to
stop twisting.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

A German private purchase Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, Third Reich period manufacture, moulded maker DRGM
to one arm and KMST to other, with clip fitting on ribbed pins, stamped KM.

Note: There are two types of non-regulation disc fasteners on 1st Class Iron Crosses. These were never found
on awarded examples and were used on private purchase examples only. A very similar example of this clasp
sold at Hermann Historica 01/06/2021, lot 4026.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£500-800

A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, maker's mark stamped to pin 'WEMA'; and another of
Third Reich period construction, boxed. (2)

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£80-120

A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, unknown maker, slightly convex, inscribed 'Olt. W.
Brandes Inf Regt 92, 17 April 1917".

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

A German First World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1914, unknown maker, 800-standard silver convex construction,
with two-piece screw back.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-150

Four German First World War Iron Crosses 2nd Class 1914, maker's marks include 3, and D, one Prinzen type,
the fourth with non-combatant ribbon.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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Four German First World War Iron Crosses 2nd Class 1914, two stamped maker's mark 'G' and two stamped 'H'.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

Four German First World War Iron Crosses 2nd Class 1914, maker's marks include G, F (with non-combatant
ribbon), D and A (court mounted ribbon).

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

Four German First World War Iron Crosses 2nd Class 1914, maker's marks include FO, WS, FRD and 93, the
latter two probably WW2 construction.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

Four German First World War Iron Crosses 2nd Class 1914, maker's marks include JWS, two CD (800-
standard), and MS.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial

£100-200

Two German First World War Iron Crosses 2nd Class 1914, each with unusual mountings, one soldiered with a
mounting of the Knights Cross, the other a ring mount.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£80-120

Four German First World War Iron Crosses 2nd Class 1914, maker's marks include RW, LW (with paper
wrapping), MS and forth WWII manufactured.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

Four German First World War Iron Crosses 2nd Class 1914, maker's marks include KO, and two MFH.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

Four German First World War Iron Crosses 2nd Class 1914, maker's marks include KO (800-standard silver), V,
Y, and Crown above D.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial

£100-200
Four German First World War Iron Crosses 2nd Class 1914, maker's marks include two stamped Z, JW and MS.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

Four German First World War Iron Crosses 2nd Class 1914, maker's marks include two stamped L/11 (Wilhelm
Deumer WWII manufacture), WS and EW.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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Two German First World War Iron Crosses 2nd Class 1914, both on court mounted ribbons, one stamped
maker's mark Fr, the other with Somme bar.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£80-120

Four German First World War Iron Crosses 1914, 2nd Class, stamps comprise: WHM, 935, CD 800 (x2).

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial cross
£100-200

Four German First World War Iron Crosses 1914, 2nd Class, stamps comprise: EO, WUS, MW, and S+H.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial cross
£100-200

Four German First World War Iron Crosses 1914, 2nd Class, stamps comprise: +M+ (x3), and KAG.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial cross
£100-200

Four German First World War Iron Crosses 1914, 2nd Class, stamps comprise: WAG, WJEM, FRD and KAG.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial cross
£100-200

Four German First World War Iron Crosses 1914, 2nd Class, stamps comprise: LVII, WJLM (x2) and 800.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial cross
£100-200

Five German First World War Iron Crosses 1914, 2nd Class, stamps comprise: WUS, WHM, one unmarked (and
in a base metal); one accredited to Wilhelm Beumer, Ludenscheid, court mounted; and another court mounted.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial cross
£100-200

A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by Deschler & Sohn, Munich, Wirthstrasse 9, 800-
standard silver, stamped maker's number 1 and 800 to pin, Schinkel type.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£150-250

A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, Curly Round 3 type, unmarked.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£200-300

A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by Schauerte & Homfeld, Ludenscheid, 800-standard,
pin stamped maker 'L/54' and 800, Schinkel type.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£200-400

A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by Godet, 800-standard, pin stamped maker and 800,
Schinkel type.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by Schauerte & Homfeld, Ludenscheid, 800-standard,
pin stamped maker 'L/54' and 800, Schinkel type.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£200-300

A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, attributed to Fritz Zimmerman, pin stamped 6, Schinkel
type.

Search terms: WWII WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200
A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, attributed to C.E. Juncker, back stamped L/12.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by C.E. Juncker, Naval issue non-magnetic, pin
stamped '2', engraved 'O. Hansen Lt.z See, 3.5.40'.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£200-300

A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by Friedrich Orth, Vienna, IV/56 Schmalzhofgasse 18,
pin stamped 15, brass centre.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£80-120

A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by C.E. Juncker, Berlin, screw fitting, back stamped
L/12.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£200-300

A German Second World War Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by C.E. Juncker, Berlin, screw fitting, back stamped
L/12.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£200-300

A German Second World War clasp to the Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by C.F. Zimmermann, Pforzheim Dr, Fritz
Todte Strasse 55, back stamped L/52.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£150-250

A German Second World War clasp to the Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by Grossman & Co, Vienna, pin stamped
11.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£150-250

A German Second World War clasp to the Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, mounted to ribbon, with issued envelope
by Wilhem Deumer, Ludenscheid.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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A German Second World War clasp to the Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by Franz Petzl, Vienna, pin stamped 15.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£150-250

A German Second World War clasp to the Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, 1st pattern screw back, with scalloped
date frame and domed screw plate.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£300-400

A German Second World War clasp to the Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, 2nd pattern, body stamped L/4.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

A German Second World War clasp to the Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, by Gebruder Godet & Co, Berlin, stamped
21.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£200-300

A German Second World War clasp to the Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, first pattern with scalloped edge to date
frame.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£150-250

A German Second World War clasp to the Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, first pattern with scalloped edge to date
frame.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£150-200

A German Second World War clasp to the Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, Prinzen type, by Steinher & Lucke,
stamped L/4.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£70-100

A German Second World War clasp to the Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, Prinzen type, attributed to Schauerte &
Hohfeld, stamped L/54.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£70-100

Two German Second World War Iron Crosses 2nd Class 1939, both attributed to C.E. Juncker, Berlin, one
stamped 2 and the other L/12.

Search terms: WWII WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW?2 cross

£100-200

A German Second World War Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, attributed to Eugen Gauss, ring stamped 125, with
packet of issue by the same.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-150

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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1108 A German Second World War Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, attributed to Jakob Nengel Idar, Oberstein, ring
stamped 44, with packet of issue.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-150

1109 A German Second World War Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, attributed to E. Ferdinand Weidmann, ring stamped
19, with packet of issue by the same.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-150

1110 Two German Second World War Iron Crosses 2nd Class 1939, attributed to Paulmann & Crone, Ludenscheid,
ring stamped 86; the other Steinhauer & Luck, stamped 4.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

1111 A German Second World War Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, Schinkel type, court mounted.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-150

1112 A German Second World War Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, Ubergrosse or Oversized type, 47.5mm wide.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

1113 A German Second World War Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, Curly Round 3 type.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

1114 A German Second World War Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, by Klein & Quenzer, Idar, Oberstein, stamped 65, with
packet of issue.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-150

1115 A German Second World War Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, Schinkel type.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-150

1116 A German Second World War Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, Schinkel type.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-150

1117 A German Second World War Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, Schinkel type.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-150

1118 A German Second World War Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, Schinkel type.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-150

1119 A German Second World War Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939, Schinkel type.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-150

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)

The Militaria Auction Two Day Auction, 10th Dec, 2025 - 11th Dec, 2025 Page 54 of 63



1120

1121

1122

1123

1124

1125

1126

1127

1128

Anderson ¢ Garland

The Militaria Auction Two Day Auction, 10th Dec, 2025 - 11th Dec, 2025

A German Iron Cross 1st Class 1939, 1957 issue; another 2nd class; and an Iron Cross 2nd class frame, by C.E.
Juncker, Berlin, stamped L/12. (3)

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£80-150

A German medallion commemorating the reintroduction of the Iron Cross, 5th August 1914.
£50-100

A selection of German Imperial and other medals, comprising: Prussian Konig Gratz 1866; Friedrich August
medal, silver and bronze grades; Saxony Honour Cross, civil; Prussian 10 year long service badge for the red
cross, with box of issue, maker Godet on both; Franco-Prussian War 1870/1 medal; another with court mounting;
1848/9 War medal; Bayern Ludwig Il commemorative medal; Wurttemburg Military War medal; Hamburg Cross,
with inscription to reverse, (clasp missing), and miniature; Naval Commemorative Cross; Imperial Cross, 25
years, by P. Gunther; and Medal of the Order of the Crown, Prussian 1861, non-combatants.

£100-200

German First World War medals, comprising: Veteran League medal; Honour Medal; Naval Flanders cross;
Lippe Combatants Cross for War Merit; Charlotte Cross 1916. (5)

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

German First World War medals, comprising: Mecklenburg Cross 2nd class; Silesian Eagle, 1st class; Shako
type badge for Bavarian Regiment 7; Iron Cross 2nd class 1914, ring stamped CD800; another of 1957
manufacture. (5)

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial

£100-200

A German Third Reich Custom Cross Decoration, obverse with eagle within wreath, reverse inscribed Fur treue
Dienste im Zollgrenz-schutz, on wide blue ribbon embroidered with eagle within wreath.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£50-100

A German Second World War and earlier medals to commemorate German occupied areas, comprising: Return
of the Sudetenland, court mounted ribbon with Prague Castle bar; Annexation of Austria, bronze, struck L/11,
with Sudetenland ribbon; Return of Memel District; Annexation of Austria, bronze; and another Sudetenland
medal. (5)

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

A German Second World War and Third Reich medals, comprising: National War Savings Committee enamel
badge, by Thomas Farrorini, Birmingham; West Wall medal with macket of Issue; Italo-German campaign in
Africa medal, by F.M. Lorio & Son, Milan; and an Eastern/Russian Front 1939 medal, maker's no. 100, Rudolf
Eachtler, with packet of issue, L55, by the same. (4)

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

A German Second World War and Third Reich medals, comprising: West Wall medal with macket of Issue; Italo-
German campaign in Africa medal, by F.M. Lorio & Son, Milan; Ostvolk medal, 2nd class Combatants; and a
Crusade against Communism combatants medal, 1941. (4)

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£80-120

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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A German Second World War period Armed Forces Long Service award, 40 years oakleaf mount and
Army/Navy eagle to ribbon.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

A German Second World War period Long Service awards, comprising: Armed Forces 25 years service; 18
years Armed Forces service with court mounted ribbon; 10 years service with court mounted ribbon; 12 years
armed forces service with; and three 4 years service, two with Armed Forces eagles. (7)

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

German Second World War medals, comprising: Air Raid Protection award, 2nd class, cased; and a Luftschults
honour award, 1st class, no.2 type suspender; a Social Welfare medal, court mounted; German Red Cross
(DRK) senior helpers enamel badge. (4)

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£70-100

German Second World War medals, including: War Merit Crosses, one 2nd class non-combatants, with packet
of issue, another 2nd class combatants; NSKOV badges and pin; medal for the Spanish Volunteers against
Communism; and others.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£150-250

A German Third Reich Fire Brigade Decoration, 1st Class 2nd pattern, ring stamped with maker's no. 21 for
Godet, cased.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£100-200

A German First World War Court mounted group of four medals, comprising: Iron Cross 2nd Class, Friedrich
August medal, silver grade, Reuss medal with swords and Cross of Honour, Combatants.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

A German First World War Court mounted group of four medals, comprising: Iron Cross 2nd Class, Archduke
Ernst Ludwig of Hassen silver medal for bravery, Cross of Honour, Combatants, and Hungarian Commemoration
War Medal.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£70-100

A German First World War Court mounted group of five medals, comprising: Kaiser Wilhelm | 1897 Centennial
medal, Prussian Officer's Franco-Prussian War 1870-71 medal, Franco-Prussian Service medal, 20 year
service, Saxony Landwehr Long Service medal, and Order of the Crown 4th Class.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-200

A German First and Second World War Court Mounted group of five medals, comprising: 1914 Iron Cross 2nd
Class, Brunswick War Medal, Combatants, Cross of Honour with Combatants swords, Imperial 9 year Long
Service medal, and Third Reich 25 year Long Service cross.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial WWIl WW11 WW2
£100-200

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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1138 A German First World War Court Mounted group of five medals, comprising: 1914 Iron Cross 2nd Class, Land
Army Reserve Merit Officer's Cross, Order of the Red Eagle, 4th Class, Prussian 25 year Long Service cross,
Frederick August medal, 2nd Class.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£80-120

1139 A German Second World War Court Mounted group of five medals, comprising: 1914 Iron Cross 2nd Class,
Cross of Honour with Combatants swords, SS 4 year Long Service medal with mount to ribbon, Prague medal
and Memel medal.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£200-400

1140 A German First World War Court Mounted group of five medals and two badges, comprising: 1914 Iron Cross
2nd Class, Marinekorps Flandern Cross, with Combatants swords, Honour Medal, Kyffhauser War Veterans of
Verdun Cross attached to 601 Regimental badge, silver-grade wound badge and Hamburg Cross.

Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£150-250

1141 A German Second World War Court Mounted group of five medals, comprising: 1914 Iron Cross 2nd Class,
Luftwaffe 12 Year Long Service medal and 4 year Luftwaffe medal with eagles to ribbons, and two Prague
medals, one with bar.

Search terms: WWII WW11 WW2 medal militaria Imperial
£100-150

1142 German Court mounted group of seven medals, comprising: Iron Cross 1914, 2nd Class; War Merit Cross,
combatants, 2nd Class; Hanseatic Cross for the City of Lubeck; Cross of Honour; 12 and 25 year Naval Long
Service medals with eagles; and 1938 medal with Prague bar; mounted by Grabow & Matthes, Kiel.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£200-300

1143 A First World War German Court-mounted medal group of four, comprising: Iron Cross 1914, 2nd Class;
Hanseatic Cross for the City of Bremen; Cross of Honour Combatants; and 20 year Long Service medal; and two
other medal groups.
£100-200

1144  German group of three Court mounted medals, comprising: Iron Cross 1914, 2nd Class, First World War Cross
of Honour; and 25 years Police Long Service medal with embroidered eagle to ribbon; and a pair of German
Court mounted medals, First World War Cross of Honour and 18 year Police Long Service medal, with
embroidered eagle to ribbon. (2)
Search terms: WWI WW1 medal militaria Imperial
£100-150

1145 A German group of five Court mounted medals, comprising: Sukesian Eagle, Kaiser Wilhelm 1st 1897
Centennial medal, 25 year Prussian Service cross, Prussian Order of the Crown, 1916 War Aid Cross.
£100-200

1146 German First and Second World War medals, Court mounted group of six, comprising: Iron Cross 1914, 2nd
Class, Cross of Honour Combatants, 4-year service Army with eagle in ribbon, 1927 Red Cross decoration,
Hungarian War Medal, and Austrian War Medal.
£150-250

1147 German First and Second World War group of eight Court mounted medals, comprising: Iron Cross 1914, 2nd
Class, Honour Cross, Silesian Eagle Order, 25 and 12 years Long Service medals with Lufwaffe eagles in
ribbons, and three others.
£150-250

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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1148 A German First World War group of five Court-mounted medals, comprising: Iron Cross 1914, 2nd Class (non-
combatants), War Merit Cross (Bronze), Cross of Honour, 25 year Long Service medal, 40 Year Faithful Service
cross, mounting label by Brockmann and Westmann.
£100-200

1149 A German group of three Court mounted First World War medals, comprising: Iron Cross 1914, 2nd Class,
Bavarian Cross of Military Merit (Combatants), Cross of Honour with swords.
£80-120

1150 Five pairs of First World War German medals, each with Iron Cross 1914, 2nd Class and Combatants Cross of
Honour; and a trio of the same and 9 year long service medal. (6)
£100-200

1151 Five German groups of Court-mounted medals, each with Iron Cross 1914, 2nd Class.
£150-250

1152  Four German medal groups, comprising: Honour medal, Marine Artillery cross and Veteran League medal;
Ludwig Cross and Bavarian 9-year long service medal; 4-year and 12-year long service medals; 1957 issue Iron
Cross, 2nd Class, Russian Front medal, and 4-year long service medal.
£100-200

1153 German Second World War Iron Cross, 1st class 1939, by D H Mayers, of silver-coloured metal with screw back,
stamped L/18, to reverse, cased.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich
£100-150

1154 A large selection of German First and Second World War medal ribbons.

Search terms: WWII WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2 WWI WW1 Imperial
£50-100

1155 German First and Second World War medal groups, comprising: group of four with Iron Cross 2nd Class 1914,
Cross of Honour, 15 and 25 year long service; a group of three with Iron Cross second class 1914, Hamburg
Hanseatic Cross, and Honour Cross; and three others.
£200-400

1156 German First and Second World War medal groups, including: a group of three with Iron Cross 2nd Class 1939,
4-year service medal, and Sudetenland medal; a group of three with Bavarian War Merit Cross, Iron Cross 2nd
Class 1914, and Veteran League medal, awarded to Alfred Balbier-durch Vergg, Munich; and two others.
£100-200

1157 Two German Third Reich Cross of Honour of the German Mother medals, one gold grade the other silver, each
with ribbons, both in cases by Wilh Deumer.
£100-150

1158 A selection of German Third Reich long and faithful service medals, comprising: 40 years gold grade in case by
Deschler & Sohn, Munchen; Police 25 years 1st class, cased; and two 25 years, both boxed, one with name
Rudolf Haupt.
£100-150

1159  *Withdrawn*

1160 A German Third Reich Spanish Cross (Spanienkreuz), with swords and eagles, marked verso L/32.
£200-300

1161 Three German Second World War Iron Crosses 1939, 1st class, one with maker's number 113, another L15 in
case by S.Eriel.
£200-300

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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A Father and Son German/British medal pair, the Iron Cross 1914 2nd Class awarded to the father, his son was
conscripted into the German Army, surrendered to the Americans and served with 16th Polish Armoured Brigade
in 1945, entitling him to the British War Medal, and other papers; another Iron Cross 1914 2nd class, with
photograph of recipient; and two further missing mounts.

£50-100

A selection of German medals and badges, to include: War Commemorative Medal of 1870-1871 with extensive
clasps; 1914 Iron Cross fob ribbon, cross dated 1919; War Service medal; Prussian Alsen Cross, 1864; War
Merit medal; Cross of Merit; Brunswick Militia Honour badge, boxed; War Cross 1914-18, boxed; German Red
Cross medal; 1911 shooting award; and others.

£100-200

A selection of German 1936 Berlin Olympics badges and medals, one cased.
£150-300

Two German Second World War Faithful Service medals, one 40 years, the other 25 years, both boxed, the 40
year by Deschler & Sohn, the 25 year by Friedrich Keller.
£70-100

A German Berlin 1936 Olympic pin and medal, the pin enamel and reverse 'Ges Gesch'; and a plated metal
1936 Berlin Olympic Merit medal, with ribbon. (2)
£40-60

A 19th Century German hunting hanger, by Weyersberg, Kirschbaum & Cie, the 39.5cms blade etched with
hunting scenes, the hilt with brass hoof and stag guard, antler handle with acorn mounts, and leaf pommel, fitted
leather and brass scabbard, 55cms long overall.

Search terms: dirk short sword WKC WK&C
£200-300

A German Second World War Army dress dagger, by H. Kolping, Solingen, the double edged blade on hilt with
eagle cross guard, white plastic grip, and oak leaf pommel, fitted pull metal scabbard and hanger.
£200-400

*Withdrawn*

German Third Reich DAF Non-Portable Award, by C Rhein, with large NSDAP eagle and swastika within a
cogwheel, slogan to the award which translates to, ‘for protection in the performance struggle of German
companies’, in original case of issue with D.A.F cogwheel emblem to lid.

£80-120

German Third Reich Red Cross Social Welfare Leader's dagger, the unnamed 25cms blade on hilt with eagle
design and orange plastic grip, flared pommel, the hilt tied with a silver-metal cord knot, fitted a full metal
scabbard, 38.5cms long overall; with cloth and metal hanger.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW?2 officers
£400-600

German Third Reich Red Cross Social Welfare Leader's dagger, the unnamed 25cms blade on hilt with eagle
design and orange plastic grip, flared pommel, the hilt tied with a silver-metal cord knot, fitted a full metal
scabbard, 38.5cms long overall.

Search terms: WWII WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW?2 officers
£400-600

A German Third Reich Second World War period Red Cross enlisted man's dagger, the unnamed 27cms blade
with squared tip and saw back, on hilt with eagle motif and checker-cut black plastic front and smooth back,
flared pommel, the black painted full metal scabbard attached to leather frog, 41cms long.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£300-500

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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A German Third Reich Second World War period Red Cross enlisted man's dagger, the unnamed 27cms blade
with squared tip and saw back, on hilt with eagle motif and checker-cut black plastic front and smooth back,
flared pommel, the black painted full metal scabbard attached to leather frog, stamped 'Franz Brehme, Walsrode
1941', 41cms long overall.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£300-500

A German Third-Reich 2nd pattern RLB enlisted man's dress dagger, by Ernst Erich Witte, Solingen, the 22cms
double edged blade on a hilt with eagle pattern cross-bar, shaped wooden grip with enamel badge inset and
flattened pommel, fitted a black painted full metal scabbard, with ring and part of hanging strap, 36¢cms long
overall.

Search terms: WWII WW11 militaria WW2 Second World War
£400-600

A German Third Reich DLV Flyer's dagger, by SMF, Solingen, the 17cms double edged blade on a hilt with blue
leather grip and flattened pommel, the metal scabbard with blue leather mount, fitted brown leather hanging
strap, 33.5cms long overall.

£300-500

A German Third Reich DLV Flyer's dagger, by F&A Helbig, Steinbach, late issue, the 17cms double edged blade
on a hilt with blue leather grip and flattened pommel, the metal scabbard with blue leather mount, fitted black

leather hanging strap, 35cms long overall.
£300-500

A German Third-Reich Luftwaffe dagger, by Eickhorn, Solingen, 1st pattern, the 30.5cms double edged blade on
hilt with plated and gilt finish, wire bound blue leather grip, disc pommel, fitted a blue leather mounted plated
metal scabbard with hanging chain, the hilt with attached metal-cord knott, 48cms long overall.

£400-700

A German Third Reich RAD Labour Leader's dress dagger, by Alcoso, Solingen, the shaped 26cms blade
inscribed 'Urbeit adelt', on hilt with plated mounts, RAD insignia to cross-guard, white plastic grip and eagle head
pommel, the full metal scabbard with knott, shagreen and wheat designs, 39.5cms long, with leather and metal
hanger.

£500-800

German Second World War Luftwaffe officer's dress dagger, by Eickhorn, Solingen, 2nd pattern, the 25cms
double edged blade on a hilt with eagle cross guard, wire bound plastic grip and flattened pommel, mounted by
silver-coloured metal cord and knott, full metal scabbard, 42cms long overall.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£200-300

German Second World War Luftwaffe officer's dress dagger, by Alcosa, Solingen, 2nd pattern, the 25cms double
edged blade on a hilt with eagle cross guard, wire bound plastic grip and flattened pommel, mounted by silver-
coloured metal cord and knott, full metal scabbard, 42.5cms long overall.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£200-300

A German Third Reich SA dress dagger, by Gebriider Christian, Christianwerk, the 22cms double edged blade
marked RZM M7/1 and inscription Alles fiir Deutschland, the hilt with eagle and SA button inset to wooden grip,
black painted metal scabbard with leather hanger, 37cms long.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 militaria Second World War WW2
£300-400

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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A rare German Third Reich TENO (Technische Nothilfe) Leaders dress dagger, by Carl Eickhorn, Solingen, the
28cms double edged blade etched with maker's mark under Geschutz eagle, number stamped '0481', the hilt
with eagle guard, orange plastic grip and gear pattern pommel, mounted by silver-coloured metal cord and knot,
full metal scabbard, 43.3cms long overall.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 militaria Second World War WW?2
£2,000-3,000

A German Second World War Kriegsmarine dagger, the 25cms double edged blade without maker's name, on a
hilt with anchor and fluted cross guard, wire bound ivory-coloured grip, and eagle pommel, with gold-coloured
metal cord and knot, fitted hammered and oak leaf decorated scabbard, 42cms long overall, in a home-made
display case.

£150-300

German Second World War Army Officer's dress dagger, by WKC, Solingen, the 25cms double edged blade on
a hilt with eagle and scroll guard, ivory-coloured plastic grip and oak-leaf decorated pommel, tied with silver-
coloured wire cord and knot, on full metal scabbard with cloth and metal hanger, 40cms long overall.

£300-500

German Second World War Army Officer's dress dagger, by Christianswerk, Solingen, the 25cms double edged
blade on a hilt with eagle and scroll guard, amber-coloured plastic grip and oak-leaf decorated pommel, tied with
silver-coloured wire cord and knot, on full metal scabbard (missing one hanging loop), 40cms long overall.

Search terms: WWIlI WW11 militaria Third Reich WW?2
£200-300

A German Second World War Kriegsmarine dress dagger, by Adolf Braun, Berlin, the blade broken, on hilt with
brass anchor decorated and fluted guard, wire bound ivory-coloured plastic grip and eagle pommel, fitted brass
scabbard, 43cms long overall.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 militaria Third Reich WW?2
£50-100

A First World War 1st Pattern German Naval Officers dress dagger, by Alcoso, the 24cms double edged blade
on hilt with brass anchor decorated and fluted guard, wire-bound black composition grip and brass flame finial,
tied with a silver-coloured metal cord and knot, on hammered brass scabbard with knot decorated hanging loops,
39.5cms long overall.

Search terms: WWI WW1 militaria Imperial
£500-800

A First World War 1st Pattern German Naval Officers dress dagger, the 24cms double edged blade with no
maker's name, on hilt with brass anchor decorated and fluted guard, wire-bound black composition grip and
brass flame finial, tied with a silver-coloured metal cord and knot, on hammered brass scabbard with knot
decorated hanging loops, two black-cloth and brass lion mask decorated hangers, 41cms long overall.

Search terms: WWI WW1 militaria Imperial
£500-800

A rare German Imperial Kaiserliche Marine Naval Officer's dagger, by Weyersberg Kirschbaum & Cie (WKC),
Solingen, the etched bouble-edged blade decorated with a galleon, anchor and flowers, stamped with maker's
helmet mark, on a hilt with brass anchor decorated cross guard, wire bound ivory-coloured plastic grip and crown
pommel, the brass scabbard with lightning and leaf decoration, monogram "WI' and knot pattern hanging rings,
38cms long overall.

£800-1,200

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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A German Second World War Kriegsmarine dress dagger, by E&F Horster, Solingen, the 25cms blade etched
with anchors, dolphins, and leaf scrolls, on hilt with brass anchor decorated and fluted guard, wire bound ivory-
coloured plastic grip and eagle pommel, fitted brass scabbard, 42cms long overall, with black cloth and brass
lion mask hangers.

Search terms: WWII WW11 militaria Third Reich WW2
£300-500

German Third Reich TENO (Technische Nothilfe) Subordinate's or Enlisted Man's dress dagger, by Eickhorn,
Solingen, the 24cms singled edged bowie-shaped blade etched with maker under Guschutz eagle, and no.
1618, the chrome-plated hilt with eagle guard and ivory-plastic mounted grip, cog design to the pommel, fitted a
black painted metal scabbard, stamped with matching number and fitted with metal frog by Assmann, 40cms
long overall.

Search terms: WWIlI WW11 militaria Third Reich WW?2
£1,000-2,000

German Third Reich Police dagger, by Alexander Coppel, Solingen, the 33cms single edged blade with maker's
mark to both sides and stamped to blade back '654', the brass hilt with antler mounted grip inset with Police
eagle, guard stamped 'S.M.V.1968.', eagle-head pommel, the brown leather and metal scabbard also stamped
'654", fitted with brown leather frog tied with a metal-thread cord and knott, 49cms long overall.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Second World War WW?2
£300-500

A German Third Reich RAD (Reichsarbeitsdienst) enlisted man’s dress dagger, for the German Labour Service,
by Carl Eickhorn, Solingen, the 24cms bowie-shaped single edged blade etched with maker's mark below
Geschutz RADJ mark and inscribed 'Urbeit adelt', the chrome plated hilt with antler mounted grip, fitted a part-
black painted metal scabbard with knott and RAF insignia decorating, fitted metal and brown leather hanging
frog by Assmann, 40cms long overall.

£300-500

A German Second World War Kriegsmarine dress dagger, by F.W. Holler, Solingen, the 25cms blade etched
with anchor, galleon and leaf scrolls, on hilt with brass anchor decorated and fluted guard, wire bound amber-
coloured plastic grip and eagle pommel, tied with copper-coloured metal thread cord and knott, fitted hammered
brass scabbard, 42cms long overall, in a home made display case.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 militaria Third Reich WW?2
£200-300

A German Second World War Kriegsmarine dress dagger, by Alexander Coppel, Solingen, the 25cms blade
etched with anchor, galleon and leaf scrolls and stamped with Alcoso mark, on hilt with brass anchor decorated
and fluted guard, wire bound amber-coloured plastic grip and eagle pommel, tied with copper-coloured metal
thread cord and knott, fitted hammered brass scabbard (ring holders possibly a replacement), 42cms long
overall, in a home made display stand mounted with black cloth and brass lion mask hangers and black cloth
and leather belt with anchor decorated buckle and lion mask clips.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 militaria Third Reich WW2
£300-500

A German Second World War Army Officer's dress dagger, by WKC, Solingen, the 24cms double edged blade
with maker's mark, on hilt with eagle cross guard, amber-coloured plastic grip and oak leaf decorated flattened
pommel, tied with a silver-coloured metal thread cord and knott, fitted full metal scabbard, 40cms long overall, on
a home made display stand with brocade and metal hangers, and an Army dress belt with buckle.

£400-600

Three German Second World War dress dagger hangers, comprising: Lufwaffe, marked 'U.E.10 RZM'; two Army
hangers, one with oak decorated mount stamped 'D.R.G.M.' the other with leather mounts.
£300-500

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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A selection of German miniature knives and swords, comprising: three dress daggers, inscribed 'A Souvenir from
Wald, Deutschland 1919', 'Gewidmet Von Der Kriegs Anderken Hesellschaft, Coln', and 'Dr H&E Thorl,
Margarinewerk Hellbrook, Hamburg 33'; an Imperial Navy dagger; A RAD leaders dagger; an Army Officer's
dress dagger; and an Imperial Cavalry sword inscribed 'Koln a Rhein'. (7)

£100-200

Seven German SA dress dagger hangers, metal and brown leather, some with stamps to metal and leather.
£500-800

A German Second World War SA dress dagger hanging chain, by Assmann, the SA motif to clip mount holding
further links below, stamped 'A D.R.G.M.', 17cms long.
£200-300

German First World War period non portable award, for the Institute of Overseas, Stuttgart, issued to Leaders
Abroad, with later added swastika to sail, 6.9cms diameter.
£50-80

A German Third Reich NSFK non portable award and matching badge, for Rhon-Sefelflugwettbewerb
23.7.-6.8.39, marked NS-Fliegeckorps, by Brehmer, Kirchen, award 9cms high, badge 4.5cms high.
£100-200

A German Second World War Sturmabteilung merit medal, in gold-coloured metal, engraved 'D. Verdienst F.
Schwerin' around 'SA', swastika to reverse, in a retailer's box 'Karl Schwarzenbach'.

Search terms: WWIl WW11 medal militaria Third Reich WW2
£50-80

A German Imperial gilt metal frame mount, with crown and ribbon tied oak leaves, 12.5cms wide.
£50-70

German Second World War stick pins, tie pins and others, for Luftwaffe, Panzer, Infantry and other assault
badges and medals.
£50-100

A small German Imperial Naval ensign flag, possibly replica, 36 x 23cms.
£50-100

A German Second World War Naval ensign flag, with individually stitched pieces, ink stencil '1.5yd’, 120 x
77cms.
£200-500

Two German Second World War Naval cap titles, 'Torpedoboot Albatris' and Linienschiff Schleswig=Holstein'.
£40-60

Three Junghans stop watches, one in gun-metal with German eagle to dial; another with base arm, 29a
movement, and mount to back plate believed to be a U-Boat watch; and another with the same movement.
£80-120

Der Kampf im Westen, Second World War German stereoscopic photo cards (incomplete) of the war in Europe,
together with their folding metal viewer.
£50-100

All lots are subject to a Buyer's Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)
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